CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 1 of 102

Larson Ex. 10



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 2 of 102

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
)
Case No.: 15-cv-1878
(SRN/SER)

Safelite Group, Inc. and Safelite Solutions,
LLC,

Plaintiffs,

VS.
Michael Rothman, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of

Commerce,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. )
)

Under penalty of perjury, Michael Reid states as follows:

1. | am the president of Alpine Glass, Inc., a Minnesota corporation
headquartered in Kirkland, Washington. Except as otherwise noted, | make this
declaration of my own knowledge.

2. | have been in the auto glass business for over twenty years. | am a
graduate of Western Washington University in Bellingham, Washington, with a
degree in finance.

3. At the present time, Alpine Glass performs automobile glass repairs and

replacements throughout Minnesota and in Western Wisconsin. We have, over the



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 3 of 102

years, had shops located in several other states including Florida, Kentucky, lowa
and Arizona.

4, Alpine Glass is not a member of the Safelite network and rarely agrees
to the pricing that is offered to us by Safelite on behalf of insurance companies. In
my judgment, the amounts offered for auto glass replacement are unreasonable and
below market rates. Because we do not accept the rates, Safelite routinely tells our
customers that the customers will be responsible for the difference between what we
bill and what we are reimbursed. Often when this occurs, an Alpine representative
Is on the phone with the customer and Safelite and tells the customer and the Safelite
representative that we do not collect any money from the customer other than the
deductible, if there is a deductible (a relatively rare occurrence in Minnesota). We
specifically try to arrange the calls to Safelite when we can be on the phone because
we know from years of experience that Safelite makes false claims that the customer
will be responsible for the amounts the insurance companies short pay.

5. Several times a year, customers will call us to cancel jobs they have
scheduled with us because of what they are told by Safelite representatives. Often,
they tell us that they were told that they would have out of pocket expense if they
use our company. Fortunately, most of the time, our sales manager is able reassure
the customer that such statements are not true and is able to save the job. Even with

our best efforts, we still occasionally lose jobs because of the false statements made



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 4 of 102

by Safelite. In one instance, our customer got so frustrated with the number of times
the Safelite representative asked her if she wanted to use our company she ended the
call and we did not get to do the work.

6. Over the years, | have had several communications in writing and on
the telephone with Safelite executives, specifically Andy Kipker and Tom Reid, and
have told them both repeatedly that Alpine does not charge its customers when our
invoices are not paid in full. Notwithstanding that fact, Safelite continues to mislead
our customers and give them false information.

7. When Alpine is short paid on a Minnesota claim, we do not simply
write off the amount owed. Instead, we pursue the amounts owed through arbitration
pursuant to the Minnesota No-Fault Act. Alpine has prevailed in every arbitration
that we have pursued. Some of the arbitrations have involved hundreds of invoices
to a single insurer and hundreds of thousands of dollars. In many of the cases, the
scripting and phone calls with customers has become an issue. Specifically, the issue
arises over what our customers are told about their responsibility for the insurance
company short paying our invoices. When that issue has arisen, Alpine’s attorney
typically asks the insurance company representative if he or she knows of any glass
company in Minnesota that pursues customers for short paid balances. Not one

witness on behalf of an insurance company has ever identified even one example of



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 5 of 102

a customer in Minnesota who was pursued by a glass company after the insurer short
paid an invoice.

8. | am not aware of any company going after a customer for a short pay
balance after the insurance company has issued payment on a claim. We certainly
do not. We inform customers verbally and, if asked, will put that fact in writing for
our customers. Our customers pay us by assigning to us the proceeds owed from
their insurance companies. That allows us to step into the shoes of our customer and

pursue the full amount owed.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8 1746, | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on:__ 4/21/15 By: s/ Mike Reid
Mike Reid




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 6 of 102

Larson Ex. 11



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 7 of 102

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

)
Safelite Group, Inc. and Safelite Solutions, ) Case No.: 15-cv-1878
LLC, ) (SRN/SER)
)
Plaintiffs, )
) Declaration of Charles J.
VS. ) Lloyd
)
Michael Rothman, in his official capacity as )
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of )
Commerce, )
)
Defendant. )
)

After swearing to tell the truth, Charles J. Lloyd states as follows:

1. | am an attorney with the firm of Livgard & Lloyd, PLLP. From time
to time | have represented auto glass shops in litigation against insurers for failure
to pay claims in full for services they rendered.

2. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of
a partial transcript of the arbitration testimony of Mike Hendricks, the auto glass
claim manager for American Family Insurance, in the matter Alpine Glass, Inc. v.

American Family Insurance.



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 8 of 102

3. Attached to this declaration as Exhibits B-J are a true and correct
copies arbitration awards and court orders affirming arbitration awards in some of

the cases in which | represented the auto glass shop.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: July 13, 2016 By:__ s/Charles J. Lloyd
Charles J. Lloyd




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 9 of 102

Exhibit A



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 10 of 102

Exhibit B



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 11 of 102‘

THE AMERICAN TRIBUNALS OF THE
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

n the Matter of Arbitration Between Case No. 56 600 00833-13
Alpine Glass,

Claimant
and ARBITRATION AWARD
AAA Insurance Company,

Respondent.

1. The above captioned matter involving 340 claims totaling $149,500.57 was
consolidated for hearing on December 14%, 2012 by Order of District Court Judge
Janet Poston., The matter then was assigned to this arbitrator for hearing.

2. The dispute arose as a result of Claimant Alpmc Glass’s (Alpme) insurance policy
with Rmpondcnt wherein Claimant pays for glass repair and replacement work,
gets an assignment for each individual cleim, and then submits the claims to
Respondent AAA Insurance Company (AAA). A third party administrator, in turn
pays pursnant to the insurance policy what they deem to be the amount charged by
a majority of the repair market for glass repair and replacement claims,

3. Alpine asserts, as assignee of its customers, that it is entitled to the full amount
billed for glass repair and replacement work governed by the terms of the AAA
insurance policy. The claims are from July 6, 2006 through May 9, 2012. These
claims are called “short-pays” in the vernacular of the glass replacement business. v F

4. The cost of repair or replacement in AAA Insurence Palicy is based upon one of
the following:

a. The cost of repair or replacement agreed upon by you and
us; or |
b. A competitive bid approved by us; or

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005363




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 12 of 102

¢. A written estimate that uses the prevailing competitive price,
The prevailing competitive price means the price charged by
amajority of the ropair market in the area whers the car is to
be repaired as determined by a survey made by us: If you
ask, we will identify some facilities that will perform the
repairs at the prevailing competitive price. You agree with
us that repait may include parts furnished by non-original
equipment manufacturers, If you request parts that cost
more than those in the estimate, we may require you to pay
the difference.

5. AAA asserts that the amounts charged by Alpine exceed the price charged by a
majority of the repait market. They claim that the payments made are consistent
with the price charged by a majority of the repair market.

6. Testifying live for Alpine was Mike Reid, Owner of Alpine, and Rick Rosar by
Affidavit. Testifying for Alpine were Priscilla Canterbury of Safelite Solutions (a
third party administrator) and Patricia Deneau of AAA, both appeared live. In
addition, numerous exhibits were sntroduced. All exhibits were received pursuant
to the evidentiary rules of arbitration with relevancy and weight being dctcnnined‘
by the arbitrator.

8. Based upon the testimony presented in this hearing AAA made payments on all
invoices at issue here without rejecting any claims outright. '

9. The issues before the arbitrator are:

1) Whether AAA paid Alpine, an amount on each disputed invoice, equal to what
is charged by & majority of the repair market in the area where the car was
repaired or did Alpine breach the terms of their policy by failing to do so.

2) Whether Alpine is entitled to the full amount of each disputed invoice as
reimbursement for short pays based upon AAA’s failure to abide by the terms
of theix policy.

10. None of the disputed invoices were paid based upon an agreement by the parties.

11. None of the disputed invoices were based upon a competitive bid approved by
AAA,

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005364



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 13 of 102

12. None of the disputed invoices were based upon a written estimete that wes
submitted to AAA for approval before work was done.

13. AAA was obligated by the terms of its insurance contract to pay based upon a .
written estimate that used the prevailing competitive price.

14, AAA did not conduet a survey of the “area where the car is to be repaired.”

15. The review of random invoices and compilation chart that covered the State of

Minnesota was not a survey of z local market area,
16 'The short-pays of Alpine’s invoices was systematic and consistent but not based
_ upon written estimates, competitive bids or an agreement.

17. AAA did not comply the terms of the policy in processing Alpine’s claims,

18. AAA shall pay Alpine the amount of $149,500.57. This amount represents the
short pays or the emount of underpayment by AAA on the glass claim submitted
for review by the Arbitrator.

19, The administration and filing fees of the American Arbitration Association shall be
bome as incurred. o

20. Requests for costs and disbursements ate denied.

21, The Atbitrator’s compensation shall be borne equally by the parties.

This award is in full setilerent of all claims submitted fo this arbitration.

DATE: August?2,2013 SIGNED: 5T WV‘/

David T, Maghusqh, Arbiirator
| i

¥

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005365



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 14 of 102

Exhibit C



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 15 of 102’

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
. MINNESOTA NO-FAULT TRIBUNAL™ -~ "~ "=~ =~ % 7

In the Matter of the Arbitration between
Alpine Glass,. Inc.
&
American Family Insurance Group
Case File Na: 56 600 03519 14
Senior Case Manager:  Susan B. Harrow
Claimant's Representative: Charles J. Lloyd, Esq. ' B
Respondent’s'Representaﬂve: Georgeanna M. H. lhrke, Esq.
ARBITRATION AWARD
l. Introduction
Pursuant to the partie_s‘ May, 2014 Stipulation For Consolidated Arbitration Under
Minn. Stat, 658,525 the claims identified in the document attached hereto as Exhibit A,
irrespective of the particular American Family entity by which each policyholder is
insured, are consolidated for arbitration in the above proceeding pursuant- to the.
Minnesota Rules Governing No-Fault Arbitrations and in the same manner as if this-
consolidated arbitration were directed by court order. )
This arbitration proceeding consists o.f.15 single spaced pages (See Exhibit A)

containing hundreds of separate claims for automotive glass repéir or replacement
claims which are consolidated into this arbitration. The hundreds of separate automotive
glass repair or replacement claims submitted to this arbitration proceeding arose
between the invoice dates of 03/02/2011 and 04/07/2014, are in varying amoupts

1

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007573



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 86 Filed 07/15/16 Page 16 of 102

totaling $441,294.20 and are alleged to be “short pays" from American Family Insurance -

" Company,-Inc." (hereafter American or Respondent) to ‘Alpine “Glass,” Inc.”(hereafter™ ™~

Alpine or Clalmant)

An alleged "short pay” occurs when Alplne performs automotive glass repairs or
replacements on behalf of American’s policyholders and American pays to Alpine less
than the amount invoiced or.billed to American for the automotive glass repairs or
replacements.

Alpine' alleges that American has breached its contractual obligations to its
policyholders (a'lnd' to Alpine pursuant to assignments from American’s policyholders) by
paying an amount than is less than a competitive price that is fair and reasonable within
the local industry at large. The full and complete language in American’s policies is
hereinafter set forth in detail in paragraph Vi.

American does not challenge the invoice dates, the insured's names, invoice
numbers, policy numbers, invoice amounts, amounts paid by Ameri;:én and amounts
alleged due (" short pays") to Alpme as set forth in detail in Exhibit A. American alleges
that it has at all nmes paid to Alpine the amount requxred to be paid pursuant to its .
contracts of insurance with its pohcyholders. American denies that it has breached its
contracts of insurance with its hundreds of policyholders whose names are set forth in
detail in Exhibit A.

By means of a letter dated August 4, 2014 American filed three (3) objections to
Alpine’s Petition for Arbitration and raised an additional 8 reasons as to why Alpine.
should not prevail in this arbitration (See attached ExhiEit B). Alpine responded to

Americaﬁ's objections to Alpine's Peﬁtidn for Arbitration in a letter dated August 15,

CONFIDENTIAL ' DOC 007574



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 17 of 102

2014 (See attached Exhibit C). On August 20, 2014 the arbitrator issued Arbitfators

1Ruling on Respondent’s Objections and Requests (See attached Exhibit D). -‘ T

Alpine is represented in this arbitration proceeding by Charles J. Lloyd, Esq.

American is represented in this proceeding by Georgeanna M. K. lhrke, Esq.

The above arbitratlon‘proceeding was heard by the arbitrator on November 12,

2014 at 295 Marie Avenue East, Suite 100, West St. Paul, MN.

Il. Witnesses for Alpine

1.

Michael Reid testified personally and on behalf of Alpine. He is president Sf '

Alpine and has been involv‘ed in the autorhotive glass repair and
replacement business for in excess of 20 years. He has never personally _
installed or repaired a windshield. He has observed automotive windshields
being removed and installed by his employees. He has a college degree in
finance. As owner and president he is familiar with ail phases of the
business end of the automotive glass replacement and repair business.
Alpine is located in the State of Washington. Alpine has 2 mobile automotive
glass repair and replacement units which repair and repla_ce automotive
glass in the State of Minnesota

Jerry Mattison was not personally present and submitted a declaration
under penalty of perjury dated 10/23/2014. He.is president of Star
Windshield Repair, Inc. based in St. James, Minnesota and has been in the
automotive glass repair and replacement business since August of 1981. He
has no interest or stéke in the outcome of this arbitration. He has been

actively involved in state and national trade associations regarding

3

e

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007575



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Documént'80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 18 of 102

automotive glass repair and replacement. He is familiar with the mngé of
pri;ces regarding automotive glass repalr -and replacement - which he
considers to be fair and reasonable in the State of Mim;esota.

lil. Witnesses for American

3. Michael Hendricks personally testified on behalf of American. He has been
employed by American since 1998. He is cumently the manager of Auto
Speciélty Operations in charge of glass and emergency roadsidé services
for American. He supervises American’s glass claims inv 19 states, including
26,000 yearly automotive glass claims in Mihnesota, and has been in a
management position since 2006. Because of his position with American .he
ig familiar with how glass claims are handled and processed by American.
He is also familiar with American’s Third Party Administrator (T PA), Safelite
.Solutions and the role they play in adjusting losses involving automotive‘
glass repairs and replacement. He is familiar- with the reimbursement rates
that American pays to glass vendors for glass repair and replacement and
how Americaﬁ's prices are determined. He also testified via affidavit dated
10/24/2014, |

{V. Arbitration exhibits submitted by Alpine:

4. Alpine offered and the submitted 38 documentary arbitration exhibits in
support of its position. These exhibits are described in attached Exhibit E.
Alpine also offered and the arbitrator admitted a sampling of invoices for
popular windshields (DW 1470, DW 1549, DW 1341) which were billed té

American and discounted or “short baid" by American and other invoices for

4

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007576




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 19 of 102

the same popular windshields which were billed to other insurance
¥- - - companies and paid in fu||.'*"""“- m e s =4 st DS mTT S ST e m T
The Arbitrator has read all arbitration exhibits produced by Alpine in support
of its position and has given the exhibits the weight to which they are
entitled.
V. Arbitration exhibits submitted by American. .

5. American offered and the arbitrator admitted 13 fjocumentary arbitration
exhibits in support of its position» which are described in attached Exhibit F.
American also offered and the arbitrator admitted a hand qmwn document
comparing the replacement cost of a popular automotive windshield
identified as DWOS03GTN in 2004 prior to the rebalance (cost alleged to be
$506.85) in February, 2005 and in 2005 after the rebalance (cost alleged to
be $877.72).

The Arbitrator has read all arbitration exhibits produced by American and
has given the exhibits the weight to which they are entitled. |
Vi. American policies relevant language

8. American's policy provisions and endorsements (American Exhibitt; 6,7.8)
relating to the payment of automotive glass repair and replacement claims
orovide in part as follows in END. 26-1 (MN) Ed. 12/02 |

“Limits of Liability '
Our limit of liabllity for Loss shall not exceed the lessér of:
1. The actual cash valus of the stoleﬁ or damaged property,; or

2. The“amour;t necessary to repair or replace the property. The amount
necessary to repalr or replace the property ddes not include any difference in the -

5

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007577



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 20 of 102 '

market ‘value of your insured car immediately prior to the loss and the market -
value of your Insured car after repairs from the loss are completed.
e e . - ‘ 3 - e -

-

Although you have the right to choose your own repair shop or vendor, the
amount necessary to repair or replace the property is determined by one of the
following: '
a) The amount necessary to repair or replace agreed upon by you and us;
b) A competitive bid approved by us; or
c) An estimate based upon prevalling competitive prices. Prevalling
competitive prices are the prices charged by a statistically significant
number of repair facilities in the area where your Insured car is to be
repaired, as determined by us. Upon your request, we will identify facilities
that will perform the repairs for the prevailing competitive price.”
Vil. Relevant Time Period
7. The relevant time period is between the dates of 03/02/2011 and
04/07/2014 when Alpine's first and last invoices were submitted to American
(Alpine's Exhibit A) for consideration.
. Based upon the above int{oductlon, the oral testimony, the affidavit testimony, the
arbitration exhibits, the American policy language, the arbitrator makes the following
'FINDINGS' OF FACT:

é. Alpine initiated this arbitration by hand delivering a Petition for No-Fault
Arbitration form to the AAA on June 24, 2014, The Petition also included the Stipulation
for Consolidated Arbitration Under Minn. Stat. 65B.525 signed by the attorneys for both
parties and an itemized listing of the hundreds of separate automotive glass repair or
replacement claims. The attached ltemized listing provided a summafy of the alleged
date, name of American's insured, invoice number, policy number, amount invoiced,
amount paid and amount due. The hundreds of alleged “short pays” sought by Alpine

from American in this arbitration proceeding total $441,294.20

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007578



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 21 of 102

9. The Arbitrator's Rulings on Respondent's Objections and Requests dated August
1 20, 2014 Is Incorporated in these findings as ExhibitD.- ——~ -~~~ R
10. NAGS stands for National Auto Glass Speciﬂcaﬁoné. NAGS establishes the
benchmark price or list price for automotive glass. The entire automotive glass industry
including glass manufacturers, insurance companies, third parties administrators (T PA) '
' and glass replacement and repair sh;)ps utilize NAGS. .
11. NAGS utelizes what caﬁ best be described as a benchmark numbering system.
Every piece of glass in every motor vehicle (domestic and foreign) is assigned a specific
part numﬁer. This same patt number is used by the original equipment manufacturers,
 aftermarket glass manufacturers, inéurance companies, third party administrators, glass
replacement companies and this number never changes.
12. NAGS determines the amount of time for which Alpine will be paid for a windshield
removal and replacement. The amount of time varles between different windshields and
different motor vehicles. |
13. if it takes Alpine more time to remove and replace a windshiefd than published
| NAGS hours aﬁllows, Alpine does not bill and is not paid for the additional time. Likewise,
if Alpine can remove and replace a windshield in less time than the NAGS published
" time, Alpine makes no deductions ﬁom the NAGS published time. Alpine invoices at
the pu.blished NAGS hourslwithout regard for the amount of time actually spent on the
windshield removal and installation. ‘
14. While NAGS publishes the time to remove and replace a windshiel;i, NAGS does

not publish or suggest an hourly rate for the labor required to remove and reblace a

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007579



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Docdment 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 22 of 102

Awindshield, The hourly labor rate on Alpine's glass invoices is determined and is set
solely by Alpine and not by NAGS, ~— 4 ~= === ~mm e s e T
“15. A ‘properly installed winqshield is very important to the overall safety of a moto;'
vehicle. It is designed to keep the occupants of the vehicle in the vehicle in the event of
a collision or rollover. The windshield is a critical load bearing element and must stay in
place at the time of a collision or rollover. The windshield is an integral factor in
preventing the roof from collapsing aﬁd keeping occupants of a rﬁotor vehicle in the
vehicle at the time of a collision. In addition, in the event of a collision, the airbag on the -
passenger side uses the windshield as a backboard when the occupant of ghe motor
vehicle comes forward upon impact into tﬁe airbag. If a windshield is not properly
installed, the airbag cén blow out the windshield leaving nothing for the airbag to brace
against. It is therefore very important for safety, that in the event of a rollover or collision
that the windshield remain intact.

18. Michael Reid credibly testiﬁed that Alpine uses only OE or OEM glass unless it is
not readily available. OE or OEM glass is more expensive than “aftermarket glass.”
Alpine employs two (2) qualified mobile glass and windshield mstal!ers in the State of
Minnesota. One of them was employed prior to and the other has employed by Alpine
since 1895. The arbitrator finds that OEM glass is superior to “aftermarket glass” and
offers éuperior quality and fit as well as superior visual clarity which is a plus for
American’s policyholders.

17. Alpine uses only the full cut out method as opposea to the close cut' out method
when removing an existing windshield prior to its replacement. Some automotive glass

shops employ the close cut method. The close cut out method results in leaving about

8

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007580



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 23 of 102

1/16™ of an inch of the existing urethane attached to the pinch weld. The close cut
method results in leaving the old urethane in place and placiny a thin layer of new -
urethane on top of the old urethane bead in a motor vehicles pinch weld area.l The full
cut method of rémoving the old windshield takes more time. Often the pinch weid area -
needs to be cleaned and/or rust must be removed fo insure proper adhesion. If rust in
the pinch weld area is removed, Alpine uses proper primers to ensure proper adhesion
of the windshield of the mator vehicle. The primers must be compatible with the old'
urethane and the windshield being installed. | find that Alpine employs the full cut out
method which takes longer than the close cut out method, removes rust whenitis foun‘d
in the pinch weld area, uses the proper primers when necessary and results in a
superior removal and installation which in turn results in the increased safety of
American’s policyholders. | |
18. The relevant portion of American’s policy is referenced in paragraph 6 above and
states that the amount necessary to repair or replace the f)roperty is to be determined in
one (1) of three (3) ways. The parties agree that first two (2) ways are inapplicable. The
third (3®) way governs some of the issues between the parties and is defined as
follows: |
“¢) An estimate based upon prevailing competitive érices. Prevailing
competitive prices are the prices charged by a statistically significant
number of repair facilities in the area where your insured car is to be
repaired as determined by us. Upon your request, we will identify

facilities that will perform the repairs for the prevailing competitive
price.” :

19. Alpine states that American has breached their policies of insurance because an

estimate does not exist in any of the hundreds of claims in issue. American states that

9

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007581



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 24 of 102

the document prepared by American's third party administrator (Safelight Solutions

" “LLC) for the hundreds of cases in issue in"thi$ proceeding which “states INVOICE =~~~

followed by an invoice number in the upper left hand comér could and/or should be
construed as an “estimate.” The word ‘estimate” is not defined anywhere in the
insurance contracts drafted by American. If a contract contains language with wording
or words which are capable of more than one meaning or interpretation, that ambiguity
is construed against the drafter of the contract. American argues that the issue
regarding the word “estimate” is a red'herring advanced by Alpine for the purpose of
diverting attention from the truth or from the matter at issue.
20. The arbitrator next tumns attention to the meaning of the word “estimate.” New
Webster's Dictionary and Thesaurus of the English Language gives the following
definitions of estimate:
“A judgment of sizé. number, quantity, value, distance, quality, etc.
esp. of something which needs calculation or assessment: An estimate
can vary, according to context, from a rough guess to close
determination.”
Black's Law Dictionary defines estimate as follows:
“An estimate as the word implies, is a mere approximation. A rough or
approximate calculation only. As used in a contract for the sale of an
estimated quantity of goods, “estimated” may mean the same as ‘more
or less.” ‘
21. The arbitrator next turns attention as to whether there exists an “estimate” based
upon prevailing competitive prices. The arbitrator randomly opened to a claim filed by
Gary Robben and dated 04/26/2011 and found at Alpine’s Exhibit 4 pages 120 (Alpine

Invoice to American) and 121 (Alpine Glass — Customer Invoice). It is also found at\

American’s Exhibit 3, Volume 1 (Alpine invoicé to American; Alpine Glass — Customer

10

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007582



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 25 of 102

Invoice; INVOICE prepared by Safelite Solutions LLC regarding Gary J. Robben and

directed to American).- There are no documents entitled “Estimate¥ The document™

focused upon bears the name Safelite Solutions LLC in the upper left comer. The word
estimate appears nowhere on the document. The invoice is directed from Safelite
Solutions to American and advises that payment is to be remitted to Safelite Solutioné
LLC. It contains the invoice date, order date, installation date, work order number,
referral number, insured’s name (Gary J. Robben), account number, policy number, PO
# ref. number, loss date, cause, type vehicle, VIN number, part numbers, list .price
numbers, selling numbers, labor numbers, kit price, and a total. amount to be paid from
American to Alpine in the amount of $307.31. Alpine’s invoice to American was for
$878.08. There is no language indicating that the invoice Is an estimate. In every
instance, the invoices at issue contain the amount of money which will be paid by
American to Alpine. No evidence was presented to the arbitrator that American ever
paid more or less than the amount set forth on the INVOICE prepared by Safelite. On ail
claims at issue, American paid less than Alpine invoiced. |

22. American's manager of Auto Specialty Operations supervises American's glass
claims in 19 states, including 26,000 yearly automotive glass claims in Minnesota and
was cross examined regarding the meaning of the word “estimafe" as used in the policy
of Insurance and its common usage in the autornotive repair industry with which he is
very familiar. He candidly admitted that an estimate is something different than an
invoice or a bill and that an estimate as used in the indqstry is often adjusted upward or
downward. American takes the position that the involces prepared by their third party

administrator are the same as or serve as “astimates” even if the word estimate is not

11

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007583



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 26 of 102

used. This arbitrator -has seen thousands of what are terme.d invoices which are
prepared b\} third party administrators (including Safelite) aﬁd has @rely. if ever, seena - E
corrected glass or Mndshield invbice or one that has been adjusted upward or
downward. All the payments_rﬁade by American to Alpine were based on’the initial
.invoioes prepared by Safelite which were never increased or decreased in amount upoﬁ
complétion of the windshield replacements. Because an “estimate” can be anything
from a rough guess to a close determination, an approxima}ion. or more or less, an
“gstimate” is frequently amended and adjusted upward or downward. The arbitrator
howaver réalizgs that the cr;st of a windshield replacement necessitated by a rock chip
of crack in & windshield is readily capable of being ascertained in advance of the actual
repair. This is true because all glass replacement is governed by NAGS whiph sets the
NAGS price and the number of hours allowed to be charged for the replacement.
'Howevet; the determination of NAGS plus or minus and the hourly labor rate re'main at
issue. In the traditional collision with front end damage, estimates are almost aiways
necessary. There is often damage that appraisers cannot see or visualize until repairs |
are undérway and the areas of the damage have been removed. If additional damage is
noted which was not on the initial estimate, the b(_)dy shop generally calls the insurance
company or its appraisers and the 2 of them determine if the estimate should be
increased to cover damage which was not originatly vigsible or discoverable and
therefore not on the original estimate. The arbitrator declines to decide this case based
upon if there was or was not an “estimate.” This case will be decided on other findings

as set forth in this Award of Arbitrator.

12

" "CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007584



'CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 ' Filed 07/15/16 Page 27 of 102

23. The arbitrator finds that there was never an “estimate” as the term "estimate” is
commoniy understood,'discussed in paragraphs 19 and 20 abbve and required in'the ™™ = 77~
contract of insurance. There being no “estimate,” there can be no prevailing cdmpetitive
prices upon which an estimate was based.

24, American infers that Npiﬁe does not supply American’s policyholders with copies of
its invoices because Alpine does not want its customers to know how much Alpine is
charging their insurance company for the windshield repairs. Michael Reis credibility
testified that customers who asked for an invoice were supplied with a copy of the
invoice. There is no credible evidence that Alpine hides its invoices from its customers
so that the customer is in the dark about what the glass repair or replacement is costing
American offered no evidence that it; policy holders wére prevented upon request from
seeing Alpine's invoices. This issue has little to-do with whether or not American has
breached its contract of Insurance with its polleyholders. '

25. Alpine's standard pricing to American for the time period in issue (03!02!2Q11 to
04/07/2014) was $48.00 flat rate for the kit (urethgge and primer), NAGS list price plus
70% for the windshield, labor at $110.00 per hour, any additional costs for. clips or
moldings (at manufacturer’s list price) and Minnesota sales tax on the materials.

26. Alpine's pricing for labor was $65.00 per NAGS hour prior to 03/02/2011. Alpine was
of the impression that its hourly labor rate was on the low end of the spectrum for
automotive related repairs. In the year prior to 03/02/2011 Tom Reid co'nducted a
survey to determine what other businesses dealing wnth atﬁomotive related repairs were
charging per hour for services rendered. He did not contact any other businesses

engaged solely in the business of glass and windshield repairs or replacement. In the

13

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007585



CASE 0115-CV-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 28 of 102

year of the survey he made close to 100 telephone calls, did not identify himself by
name or business, posed as a prospective customer and asked for thelr hourly labor =7
rate. He could not identify any of the businesses he contacted, could not recall the
specific date he made the phone calls, could not recéll the names of any persons he
contacted and he made no written record of any of the phone calls. He looked up the
phone numbers of businesses and made calls to major metro 'areas-as‘well as many
towns in rural Minnesota and he specifically remembers making calls to businesses i‘n
Duluth, Brainerd, Albert Lea and Rochester. He called repair facilities that did
mechanical automotive repair work, automotive electrical shops, automotive mechanics
and brake shops to determine their hourly rate for labor. He is of the opinion tr;at the
skill set and training of windshield installers is equivalent to the skill set and training of
" those businesses he contacted in his survey. He credibly testified that the reéults of his
non scientific éurvey showed that a labor rate of $110.00 per hour was mid range based
upon the responses he received from those he contacted. He made a determination that
. offective 03/02/2011 his hourly rate for NAGS hours was to be set at $110.00. At the
same time his windshiéld pricing was reduced from NAGS list price plus 140% to NAGS
list price plus 70%. American offered no evidence as to how it set its hourly labor raté
other than to state it used an average as set forth bqlow.

27. Alpine's standard pricing to American for the time period immediately preceding the
time period in issue (05/05/2009 and 03/02/2011) was $19.50 for 1 unit of urethane,
$39.00 fo;' 2 uni-ts of urethane, NAGS list plus 140% for the windshield, labor at $65.00
per NAGS hour plus any additional costs for clips or moldings (at manufacturer's list

price) and Minnesota sales tax on materials (see Alping's Exhibit 14, page 12,

14

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007586



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 29 of 102

paragraph 25). The pricing for a prior time period is_ relevant to this proceéding because
- there was téstirhony from Torﬁ Reid and arguments from Alpin;’: counsel that Alpine'é" )
rate adi;Jstment after 03/02/2611 sometimes grossed Alpine less in dollars and
sometimes gfossed Alpine more in dollars after 02/02/2011 than it did for the prior ﬁme
period from 05/05/2009 to | 03/02/2011. The net effect of this pricing change or
readjustment is that the pricing prior to 03/02/2011 was roughly the same as the pricing
after 03/02/2011. The price of the glass was reduced from NAGS list plus 140% to
NAGS list plus 70% and the price per NAGS hour was increased from $65.00 per hour
to $110.00 per hour.

28. The followiné windshield replacements were testified to by Tom Reid duriné the
arbitratién hearing and illustrate the point that after the new pricing was adopted by
Alpine that the price to American was modestly higher in some cases and modestly
lower is other cases. The comparison of the isaac Compton pricing shows the pre
03/02/2011 pricing '(3926.91) was $16.68 lower than the post 03/02/2011 pricing
($943.59). The comparison of the Judine Beuing pricing shows that ti)e pre 03/02/2011
pricing ($807.99) was $54.52 higher than the post 03/02/2011 pricing ($907.88).

. Pre 03/02/2011 Pricing _
a. Isaac Compton Invoice found at Alpine Exhibit 4, page 198:

$253.80 list price plus 140% = $355.32 for a total of $609.12
NAGS hours are 3.9 x $65.00 hourly = $252.50 for a total of  $253.50-
Kit cost or urethane = $19.50 .
Subtotal = $882.12 .
Sales tax on glass and Kit cost at 7.125% = $44.79

: Total = $926.91

Post 03/02/2011 Pricing
.a. Isaac Compton Invoice found at Alpine Exhibit 4, page 198:

$253.80 list price plus 70% = $177.66 for a total of - $431.36 -

NAGS hours are 3.9 x $110.00 hourly=$429.00 for a total of $428.00

Kit cost or urethane = $48.00
15

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007587



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 30 of 102

Subtotal = | $909.36

Sales tax on glass and Kit cost at? 125% = $34.23
R S Total = $943.59

Pre 03/02/2011 Pricing
a. Judine Beumg Invoice found at Alplne Exhibit 4, page 232

$277.45 list price plus 140% = $388.43 for a total of $665.88-
NAGS hours are 2.7 x $65.00 hourly = $175.50
Kit cost or urethane = : $19.50
Subtotal = . $860.88
Sales tax on glass and Kit cost at 6.875% = $47.11
Total = $807.99

Post 03/02/2011 Pricing
a, Judine Beuing Invoice found at Alpine Exhibit 4, page 232

$277.45 plus 70% = $192.44 for a total of $471.67
NAGS hours are 2.7 x 110.00 hourly = $297.00
Kit cost or urethane = - $49.00
Subtotal = 817.67
Sales tax on glass and Kit cost at6.875= $35.80

Total = $853.47
28. American statés that its pricing for non-affiliates (such as Alpine) is determined by
the Minnesota County in which the windshield replacements or repairs took place. |
Minnesota is divided into four {4) county areas identified as A, C, D and E. A is the most
urban and E is the most rural. There is no County Code B because of an error.by either
American or Safelite. American alleges that the most urban areas in Minnesota are
reimbursed or paid at a lower reimbursement rate bedause there is more competition in
the glass repair and replacement industry. The most rural areas in Minnesola are
reimbursed or paid at a higher rate because of a lack of competition. The more rural the
area, the higher the reimbursement rate. American has nothing to do with determining
the appropriate county code in which the windshisld replacaments or repairs fook place.
This function has been assigned to and contracted out to Safelite Solutions, its third
party administrator. That attached hereto as Exhibit G is the county code map. The

designations of A, C, D, and E in the county code map are alleged by American to be

16

CONFIDENTIAL ' DOC 007588




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 31 of 102

!

based upon the populations in those respedtive counties. Alpines counsel cross
examined Ameritan's witness about a lack of consistency in the county codes assigned ~ =7~
by Safelite to the various counties and he had no knowledge other than to state that the
county codes were assigned by American’s third 'party administrator (Safelite). That
attached hereto as Exhibit H is American's Non-Affiliate Pricing for Minnesota effective
July 21, 2008. For the time period at issue in this arbitration proceeding (03/02/2011
through 04/07/2014) American's published Non-Affiliate Pricing for Minnesota is as
follows:

1. NAGS minus 29% for windshields, NAGS hourly at $47.00, kit at .

$25.00, repair at $65.00 performed in County Code A;

2. NAGS minus 20% for windshields, NAGS hourly at $47.00, kit at

$25.00, repair at $65.00 performed in County Code C; '

3. NAGS minus 10% for windshields, NAGS hourly at $47.00, kit at

$25.00, repair at $65.00 performed in County Code D;

4. NAGS minus 0% for windshields, NAGS hourly at $47.00, kitat

$25.00, repair at $65.00 performed in County Code E.
29. American claims that its “prevailing competitive price” is determined by adding-
together all invoices received in one (1) year from each of the four (4) county codes
discussed in paragraph 28 above and then dividing that number by the total number of
invoices received in each of the four (4) county codes. American states that they review
their pricing once or twice per year. American’s pricing has not changed since 2009 for
its non affiliates, which includes Alpine. American’s “prevailing competitive prices” have
decreased drastically following the NAGS rebalance in February, 2005 (see Alpine"s
Exhibit 14, paragraph 28). American's method of determining its “prevailing competitive

prices” rest almost solely upon the oral testimony of Mr. Hendricks. No documentary

evidence or data was produced In support of American's claimed process of

- ' 17

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007589



-

CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 32 of 102

determining its “prevailing competitive prices.” American ié a major insurer of
automotive vehicles in the State of Minnesota and processes ‘approximately 26,000 = -~ — -
glass claims yearly in Minnesota. The documentary evidence and underlying data muét
be readily available (or can be made readily available) and exist somewhere on a

- spreadsheet located in its headquarters because American alleges that it relies upon it
in periodically calculating its “prevailing competitive prices.” American’s pricing for the
time period in question is $47.00 per NAGS hour for labor. American sets it own
“prevailing competitive priées" and does not rely upon its third party administrator to do
so.

30. American alleges that glass companies are accepting American's “ﬁrevailing
compétitive prices” but American has not produced any billing invoices, documentation
or other evidence from glass cor_npanies other than Alpine in support of this allegation.

31. The relevant portion American's policy of insurance ig set forth in paragraph 17
above and requires prices which are charged by a statistically significant number of
repair facilities in the area where the insured car is to bé prepared. American produced
no compelling oral testimon)} or documentary evidence as to what is meant by the term
“statistically significant.” American takes the position that an average repair cost in a
certain county code is statistically significant. In reviewing the-amount invoiced for
windshield replacements in Alpine’s Exhibit A the cost varies from lows in the $600.00 |
range fo many replacement costs in excess of $1000.00 and some replacement costs in
excess of‘ $2,006.00. Generally speaking, foreign windsh'ields are more costly than
domesﬁc windsi;ields. When S/ou considerﬂ the large variation in the invoices from Alpine

to American {$600.00 range to in exéess of $2,000.00) the arbitrator finds that the

18

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007590




CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 33 of 102 |

alleged average used by American for glass repairs in each county code is not
- statistically significant, — — - - - e e e
32. Some of the more common windshields involved In this arbitration proceeding are
identified as DW 1341, DW 1549 and DW 1470/ The letters DW stand .f_or domestic
windshield as opposed to FW which stands for foreign windshield. That atta;:hed hereto
as Exhibit | are the windshields in this arbitration proceeding bearing part # DW1341
which were billed by Alpine in the amount set forth in the Amount Billed column and
paid by American in the amount set forth in the Amount Paid column. Set forth on page
2 of Exhibit H are windshields bearing part # DW1 341 Which were paid in full by multiple
insurance companies {other than American) in the identical amount billed by Aipine.

33. That attached hereto as Exhibit J are the windshields in this arbitration proceeding
bearing part # DW1548 which were billed by Alpine in the amount set forth in the
Amount Billed column and paid by American in the amount set forth in the Amount Paid
column. Set forth on page 2 of Exhibit J are windshields bearing part # DW1341 which
were paid in full by multiple insurance companies {other than American) in the identical
arﬁount billed by Alpine. The arbitrator also finds that any other invoices referenced in .
Exhibits 1, J and K and not falling within the time period for this arbitration proceeding
are not relevant to this proceeding and are given no weight and are disregarded by the
arbitrator, A i
34. That attached hereto as Exhibit K are the windshields in this arbitration proceeding
bearing part # DW1470 which were billed by Alpine in the amount set forth in the
Amount Billed column and paid by American in the amount set forth in the Amount Paid

column. Set forth on page 2 of Exhibit K are windshields bearing part # DW1470 which

18

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007591



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 34 of 102

were paid in full by multiple insurance companies (other than American) in the identical
amount billed by Alpine. - - SO S o
35. American asserts ghat the payments in full made by the insurance companies set
forth Exhibits 1, J and K should be given little or no weight for two (2) primary reasons.
1. These insurance companies are small in size when oompéred to American and have
a much smaller market share. 2. These insurance companies because of their small
size and smaller market share pay the invoices they receive from Alpine because they
do not find it worth the cost, hassle and expense of defending their position in litigation
or arbitration. Based upon multiple prior arbitration proceedings the arbitrator takes
judicial notice of the fact that State Farm in the largest insurer of automotive vehicles in_
the State of Minnesota and that American is in the top 3 insurers of automotive vehicles
in the State of Minnesota. The arbitrator rejects the position asserted by American and
finds that State Farm Insurance Company is referenced several times as an insurer that
‘has paid Alpine the amount which Alpine has billed for windshield replacements. Other
than what the arbitrator has taken judiciél notice of, American has produced nd
evidence regarding the size of the market share of any of the insurance companies
found in attachédl Exhibits I, d.or K American has produced no evidence that the
insurance companies in Exhibits |, J, or K have paid Alpine’s bills in full because of the
cost, hassle and expense of defending their position in litigation or arbitration.

36. Tom Reid credibly testified that State Farm pays many, but not all of Alpine's
invoices in full. |

37. Alpine has provided many invoices in Alpine’s Exhibit 7 which show that many

insurance companies were paying Alpine's invoices in full. Those invoices which are

20

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007592



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 35 of 102

outside of the time period in question (03/02/2011 to 04/07/2014) were excluded In
'making this finding. - - S = L
38. Alpine does not offer to the policyholder any illegal incentives (such as free steaks)
to entice the policyholder to enter into a business relationship with Alpine. |
. 38. American's published Non-Affiliate Pricing for Minnesota effective July 21, 2009 and
thereafter regarding NAGS windshield is found at attached Exhibit H and is as follows:
County Code A is - minus 29%; '
County Code C is - minus 20%
County Code D is - minus 10%;
County Code E is - minus 0%.
A random sampling of seven (7) invoices in County Code E and submitted by Alpine to
American shows that American was not paying to Alpine the reimbursement rate they -
published effectiva July 21, 2009. There are many other invoices which would yield

similar results if one wers to take the time to examine them all.

1. Larry Storm, Onamia, MN. Alpine Ex. 4, page 118 List price $700 50
Paid $497.36 which is 20% less ($203.14) than agreed.

2. Gary Robben, Bertha, MN. Alpine Ex. 4, page120 List price $166.80
Paid $139.73 which is 29% less ($57.07) than agreed.

3. Shirley Burton, Virginia, MN. Alpine Ex. 4, page147 List price $182.00
Paid $136.32 which is 29% less ($55.86) than agreed.

4. Mark Johnson, Morristown, MN. Alpine Ex. 4, page 234 List price $215.15
Paid $152.76 which is 29% less ($62.39) than agreed.

5. Michelle Reents, Glenwood, MN. Alpine Ex. 4, page 350 List price $227.95
Paid $161.84 which is 29% less ($66.11) than agt:eed.

8. Elmo Beal, Proctor, MN. Alpine Ex. 4.-Page 419 List price $513.36
Paid $364.48 which is 29% less ($148.88) than agreed.

7. David Ellison, Cold Spring, MN. Alpine Ex.4, page 452 List price $251.00 -
Paid $178.21 which is 29% less ($72.79) than agreed.

21

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007593



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 36 of 102

39. American’s ppliéy of insurance as it relates to windshield repair or replacement limits
~its liability to the amount necessary to repair or replace thepro;erty.' The amount = ™~~~
necessary to repair or replace the property is determined by an estimate based upon
prevailing comp'etitive prices. Prevailing competitive prices are the prices charged by a
statistically significant number of repair facilities in the area -where your insurt;d caris to-
be repaired, as determined by American {see paragraph 6 above).

40. American is obligated to pay a prevailing compstitive price that is charged by a
statistically Esigniﬁcant number of repair facilities in the area in which the car is to be
repaired. The price is to be determined from the viewpoint of the policyholder or its
assignea (Alping), not from the perspective of the insurance company (American).
Glass Service Company, Inc. v. Progressive Speciality Insurance Company 603 N.W.2d
849. | f

41. Both Alpine and American are in agreement that there are ranges of prices wlr'\.ieh
are reasonable. That is where the agreement ends. American is of the opinion that the
Alpine’s range of prices are much higher than is reasonable. Alpine is of the 'opinion that
American’s range of prices is much to narrowly drawn. American offered no evidence as
to what they considered to be a reasonable range of ;Srices. Alpine offered no evidence
as to what it considerad to be a reasonable range of prices.

42. The arbitrator finds Alpine's pricing set forth in detail on Exhibit A are in the upper
range of prices necessary to repair or replace automotive glass and in the upper range
of the prices charged by a significant number of répair facilities in the area where the

automotive repairs and replacements took place.

22

" CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007594



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 37 of 102

43. The arbitrator finds that Alpine has sustained its burden of proof and that American

" has breached its contractual obligations based upon the foregoing findings. - - 1~ -
44. Alpine has sustained damages in the amount of Four Hundred Forty One Thousand
Two Hundred Ninety Four and 20/100 Dollars ($441,294.20) because of American's
breach of contract and Alpine is awarded damages in the sum of Four Hundred Forty
One Tﬁousand Two Hundred Ninety Four and 2(511 00 Dollars ($441,294.20}.

45 The Minnesota No-Fault Sténding Committee has resolved to permit an arbitrator to
be compensated at the rate of $200.00 per hour. The Arbitrator has expended 51.6
hours on this arbitration file and the arbitrator's compensation of $10,320.00 shall be
paid by American. An itemization of the hours expended will be provided upon request
of either party or the AAA.

46. Each of the parties shall be responsible for their own respective costs,
disbursements, attorney fees and filing fees. The parties shall pay any outstanding fees
due to the American Arbitration Association. fhis Arbitration Award is in full disposition

of all claims submitted to this arbitration proceeding.

Dated: December 30, 2014 (;g , %um
L. i

Brian L. Solem, Arbitrator

RECEIVED
AMERICAN ARBITRATION

DEC 31 2014
23

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007595



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 38 of 102

Exhibit D



...CASE 0:15-cv-018F3rSRbbiddly Dagument 8 Filesb741546m Page 39 of 102

THE ARBITRATION TRIBUNALS OF THE
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Tn the Matter of Arbitration Between Case No.: 56 600 02202 09
Alpine Glass, Inc., as assignee for
Guggisberg, et al.,
ARBITRATION
Petitioner, AWARD
and

American Family Insurance Group,

Respondent.

The above arbitration hearing took place on Decembe::r 15 and December 16, 2009.. The
record was left open for post-heating submissions by the parties which were submitted on
Yanuary 15, 2010 and thereafter. The record was declared closed on February 19, 2010.

| THE CLAIMS

Pursuant to the Order of 11/11/2009 by the undersigned, Alpme Glass was permitted 1o
submit claims contained in the Declamatory Judgment Action Order of Judge David Doty of
552612007 which consolidated “short pay elaims” from November 4, 2004 through August 17,
2006 and was further permitted to submit post-Declaratory Judgment ¢laims for plass
replacement covering the time frame from /22/2006 to 10/17/2009. Pursuant to the Order of the
undersigned, claims contained in the Declaratory Judgment Action of Judge David Doty by his
Order of 5/29/2007 and claims in addition to those that arose from and after the date of his Order
were allowed to be submitted, a5 the imdersigned determined that consolidation of these post-
Declaratory Judgment claims were warranted based upon the interest of efficiency and danger of

inconsistent judgments, It was waderstood by all parties that any award would be separated out

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 013271



...CASE 0;15-cv-018 FarS R KM Dexgrsvent Sfie:Bileddr s4s/stmPage 40 of 102

30 that if it's determined that the scope of the arbitration was limited to the claims contained in
" the Declaratory Judgment Action, that amount would clearly be distivguished from post-
Declaratory Judgment Action claims for purposes of any appeals. At the hearing, Alpine Glass
submitted claims in the amount of $450,568.04 for “short pay claims” from 11/4/2004 through
8/17/2006 and submitted post-Declaratory Judgment “short pay claims” covering the time frame
from 8/22/2006 to 10/17/2009 in the claimed amount of $572,547.70.
POST-TRIAL SUBMISSIONS
| There were several pretrial motions that were brought and post-trial submissions by the
parties. Respondent American Family Insurance Group in its post-trial submissions alleged
several instances of fraud, arguing that the claimant invoiced for windshields that were more
expensive than those installed, billed for new moulding when in some instances the old moulding
was re-used or it was alleged moulding was included in the price of the windshield, and further
billed for premium price windshields when less than “premium”™ windshields were installed.
Based upon the submissions of both parties, there was insufficient evidence presented to
establish fhm the above discrepancies rose to the level of an intent to defrand American Family
Insurance Company.

At the conclusion of the record, Claimant Alpine Glass withdrew some claims and
therefore submitted its fizal claim for invoices covering the time period from November 4, 2004
through August 17, 2006 in the amount of $445,870.77 and its claims from Avgust 22, 2006
tbrough October 17, 2009, in the amount of $596,966.70.

| THE JSSUE
Az issue arose over the insurance policy in question and an endorsement that changed the

policy at issue and made it different from the policy and endorsements that were submitied to the

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 013272



...CASE 0:15-cv-018F@nSRbeAGY Dragement 8@ Bilmeh (b4 i5446m Page 41 of 102

Court in the Declaratory Judgment action, Alpine Glass, Inc. v. American Family Insurance
Company; U.S. Distriet Court, District of Minnesota, Civil No, 06-4213(DSD/SRN). The
undersigned determined that Minn, Stat, § 72A.201, Subd. 6(14) is applicable to this case and the
1ssue to be decided is whether Americen Femnily Insurance Company failed to provide payment
to Alpine Glass based on a competitive price that is fair and reasonable Wlﬂ'lm the Jocal industry
at large. Or in other words, did American Family Insurance Compqny breach its contract for
payment of glass based upon this standard. |
Substantial evidence was introduced as to whether American Family Insurance Company
paiﬁ a competitive price for windshield replacements that was fair and reasonable within the
local industry at large, which included the cost of and charges for labor and materials, Live
testimony was presented in this case by Mr. Michael Reed on behalf of Alpine Glass, and on
behalf of American Family Insurance Group by Tom Ellefson, Michael Hendricks, Russell
Corsi, James Kipker, William M. Thronson, and Robert Qzmun.
In addition, testimony was presented by way of Affidavit of Chul Kwak, Jerry Mattison,
John Boulay, Marc Anderson and Rick Resar on behalf of Alpine Glass and Kurt Eischens,
Harlan Mielke, llene Watke, Carol Myran, Denise Merrill, Rachel Melberg, Justin Tumblin,
Jerry Wintterota, Russell Corsi, and Gretchen Touchette, and Karen Runyon. This case was
vigorously contested and both parties presented evidence as to the factors that are considered in
evaluating pricing ftom the perspective of Alpine Glass, end as o factors that are considered in
' _ evaluating pricing and payment by American Family nsurance Company, There was evidence
presented regarding pricing for glass based upon a discount from NAGS before February 2005
and then various price structures including re-balancing after NAGS prices following February

2005 as well as pricing considerations for labor and moulding.

'CONFIDENTIAL DOC 013273



... CASE 0;15-cv-018#e-mBizedddd Degureent Sfefitesdid siis/dmPage 42 of 102

ASSIGNMENT

American Family Insurance Company contended that Alpine Glass' claims should be
reduced by $112,615.96 for failure to obtain an assignment. In all cases, American Family
Insurance Company has paid on all of the claims that it alleges an assignment was not provided,
and thus has waived its defense of lack of assignment having rot objected to any assigmment at
the time invoices were submitted.

MOULDING

American Family Insutance Company contends that Alpine Glass' claim for moulding
charges should be reduccd by $9,593.74 because the price for mouldings as charged in the
invoice was contained in the price for the glass, and the undersigned agrees, therefore, the
moulding charges in this submitted by Alpine Glass shall be reduced by the amount of
$9,593.74.

AWARD
Based upon all of the evidence, including the testimony of witnesses, cownsels’

memoranda and submissions, and the declarations of witnesses and based vpon the proceedings
herein, the undersigned arbitrator makes the following award:

Claimant Alpine Glass is awarded $306,960.31 for claims covering the time period from
11/4/2004 through 8/17/2006;

Claimant Alpine Glass is awarded the sum of $423,846.36 for claims from 8/17/2006
through 10/17/2009.

Costs and disbursements:

Claimant’s request for costs and disbursements are denied.

Administrative Fees:

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 013274



W GASE 0:15-cv-0187EcmRhbdtiiob  Decgumtant SPaeFiiemhi 642 idpPage 43 of 102

All administrative fees shall be bome as incurred.

Arbitrator’s Fee:

The arbitrator’s fee of $7,300.00 is to be split equally between the parties and paid as
directed by the American Arbitration Association. '

Interest:

Respondent shall pay Claimant pre-award mterest 1o be calculated by the parties
following applicable Minnesota law for pre-award interest. In the event the parties are unable to

agree, the arbitrator will review respective calculations as to intersst for awarding of a decision.

Dated: '}/(9//0 %ﬂw{ W{;QM.:/

Bernie M. Dusich, Arbitrator

CONFIDENTIAL ’ DOC 013275



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 44 of 102

Exhibit E



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 45 of 102

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Alpine Glass, Inc. as assignee of
Erickson, et al.,
AMENDED ARBITRATION AWARD
Claimant, AND MEMORANDUM

v.

USAA Insurance Company,

File Number: 56 600 05621 11
Respondent.

The above-captioned matter came on for hearing before the undersigned,
the duly designated arbitrator, on the 31= day of July, 2012. Charles J. Lloyd
appeared on behalf of Claimant, and Gregory J. Myers appeared on behalf of
Respondent.

The parties submitted voluminous documents without objection, and
submitted extensive oral testimony at the hearing.

The submissions of the parties presented the following issues:

1} Respondent objected to consideration of over half of the individual
invoices submitted by the Claimant. Respondent’s basis for its objection
wag that in its Complaint in the District Court, Alpine only named USAA
Casualty Insurance Company [CIC} and USAA General Indemnity
Company (GIC). Respondent claimed that over half of the invoices were
for insureds of United Services Automobile Association {USAA) and
Garrison Property and Casualty Company (GAR). Accordingly, USAA
asserted that the arbitrator should not consider the invoices except those

of assureds of CIC and GIC. USAA’s mation to exclude the invoices of

ALP-AMFAM 001839
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 1

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011699



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 46 of 102

insureds of companies other than GIC and CIC is denied for reasons set
forth in the attached memorandum,

2) USAA asserted that two of the claims submitted by Alpine were
submitted after the expiration of the statute of limitations. Following
post-hearing submissions, this claim was withdrawn.

3) Claimant asserted that USAA was in breach of its contractual obligations
in having failed to pay the full amount of the invoices submitted by
Alpine pursuant to paragraph B, of the “Insuring Agreement” at page 20
of the palicy (USAA Exhibit 10 at Bates Number USAAQ00939).
USAA denied-the breach 6y the follswing grovnds ~ "~ 7 77
a) That the amount paid by USAA complied with the contract in that

they paid a reasonable amount for the service in the markstplace.
b) USAA also asserted that in transmitting a fax to Alpine in the form set
forth at Exhibit 7B (Page USAA000304), a unilateral contract had
been formed at the price set forth in the fax which set forth USAA's
pricing with respect to the windshield part at NAGS list.
The arbitrator finds that USAA's failure to pay the full invoice of Alpine
Glass constituted a breach of contract. Further, the arbitrator finds that USAA
has fajled to establish the existence of a unilateral contract on grounds set forth
more fully in the Memorandum attached hereto.
WHEREFORE, the undersigned arbitrator does hereby make the
following award in favor of the Claimant:
Respondent shall pay to Claimant the sum of $137,019.00. Claimant's

request for costs is denied.

R
ALP-AMFAM 001840
CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 2
CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011700



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 47 of 102

The arbitrator's compensation at thé rate of $200.00 per hour shall be
borne equally by the parties,

Dated: __f'/ Z 7// 2~

T T S i LT T

CONFIDENTIAL

w&w-/&%

1§ o W Aot i G Ay e e S

ALP-AMFAM 001841
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 3

DOC 011701



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 48 of 102

Memorandum

This case is the latest in a series of lawsuits and arbitrations arising out
of issues between various glass providers and various insurers for auto glass
{primarily windshield} claims. The Claimant, Alpine, is in the business of auto
glass replacement and Respondent USAA is an insurer doing busihess in the
State of Minnesota.

Alpine submitted invoices to USAA for payment after obtaining
assignment of the policy rights from policyholders and performing glass,_
replacement. Until June of 2006 USAA generally paid these invoices in full;

. - - - however, commencing June 12;2006;-USAA-refused to-pay the full amount of~ - =
the invoice, asserting that the price of the glass part {again, primarily
windshields) was “grossly inflated.” (USAA Memorandum page 1.)

In response, Alpine asserted that the amounts claimed were essentially
identical to amounts that were claimed prior to June 12, 2006 and further that
the amounts charged were reasonable costs for the work performed for the
USAA policyholder. No issue was raised at the hearing regarding the validity of
the assignments from the USAA insureds to Alpine of their rights under the
policy.

1} Invoices at issue.

USAA raised a threshold issue in its Memorandum and at the
commencement of the arbitration. USAA noted that the initial District Court
Complaint submitted by Alpine Glass named only USAA Casualty Insurance
Company (CIC) and USAA General Indemnity Company (GIC) defendants.
Respondent asserted that fewer than half of the invoices were for insureds of

CIC and GIC; the majority of the invoices, according to the claim of Respondent,
v

ALP-AMFAM 001842

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 4

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011702



cme e s - e = -—amended pursuant to-R0lE 15,03 &G Would relite back to the initial

CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 49 of 102

were for insureds of United Services Automobile Association (USAA) and
Gatrison Property and Casualty Insurance Company (GAR) and therefore,
because these entities were not sued, these invoices were not properly before
the arbitrator. This assertion of USAA is rejected far the following reasons:

A) The evidence was undisputed at the hearing that CIC and GIC are wholly
owned subsidiaries of USAA. USAA clearly had notice of the claims in a
timely fashion and indeed made no claim of any prejudice from the
asserted omission in the caption of the Complaint, As such, even if this
issue had been preserved (see below), the Complaint would properly be

Cormplaint.

B) USAA agreed to submission of all of the invoices before the arbitrator to
this arbitration. Exhibit 1 of the Alpine documents is the Stipulation for
Coneglidation and Order of the Honorable Regina M. Chu of the
Hennepin County District Court. The Stipulation which was executed by
the attorneys for the Claimant and Respondent specifically states that:

“The USAA defendants have agreed to consolidation of the

for arbitration pursuant to the sules
no-fault arbitrations as set forth at Minn. Stat.

§65B.525, In exchange, Alpine has agreed to provide copies

of the assignments for the claims at jssue and an electronic

copy of the spreadsheet attached to the Complaint as

Exhibit "A"."

At the hearing the parties stipulated that the invoices before the
arbitrator were identical to the “identified claims” and the “claims at
issue” referenced in the Stipulation.

Furthermore, the Order of Judge Chu, an Order stipulated to by

the parties, specifically ordered “that the invoices identified by the

5

ALP-AMFAM 001843
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 5

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011703



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 50 of 102

plaintiff in its Complrint be consolidated for arbitration pursnant to the
rules governing no-fault arbitrations.” Accordingly, pursuant to the
parties’ own Stipulation and the Court’s Order, all of the invoices
submitted to the arbitrator were agreed to be consclidated and
considered at this arbitration.

C) This matter was commenced by the Arbitration Petition identified as
Exhibit 2, page 1, of the Alpine submissions. That Arbitration Petition
noted that the parties were Alpine Glass and that the Respondent was
USAA. Nothing in USAA's 5F response contested any issue as to the

se-- - = - ~identity’of the partics. Accordifigly; and for the ferégoing reasoiis, the™ ~

arbitrator has rejected USAA's claim that some of the invoices were not
properly subject to this arbitration.

2) Breach of Contract.

A set forth in the Arbitrgtion Award, the arbitrator has determined that

USAA breached its contract in failing to make payment on the full Alpine Glass

invoices. USAA's position that it had fulfilled the requirements of its contract

rested upon two grounds:

a) That the amounts charged exceeded the reasonable cost for the services
and materials réndered; and’

b} That USAA had imposed a unilateral contract in sending a fax in the
form of USSA Exhibit 7B to Alpine,

This Memorandum will consider each of these contentions in turn.
A. Qlass Cost.
As Claimant, Alpine bore the burden of proof with respect to the breach
of contract. As noted in the Award, the arbitrator has found that Alpine met its

ALP-AMFAM 001844

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 6

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011704



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 51 of 102

burden to show that the amounts invoiced were the cost of repairing and
replacing the glass on the insured's vehicle.

The applicable provision of the USAA contract is at USAA Exhibit 10,
Page 20 of the policy (identified as USAA Bates No. 000939). This provision
provides:

“Full safety glass coverage. We will pay under comprehensive

coverage for the cost of repairing and replacing damaged safety

glass on your covered auto without a deductible.”

The principal dispute between the parties in this matter is the price for
the glass part, in this case, the windshield of the vehicle,

- -+ -Testimony atthe hearing demonstrated that the windshigldisan & & ° 7 7
important structural component of the vehicle. Among other safety functions, it
provides a substantial percentage of the strength of the roof and also assists in
the proper functioning of the airbag system.

The evidence showed that the prices charged by glass installers for the
windshield or other glass part is generally quoted by reference to the NAGS
(National Auto Glass Specification) benchmark price, Up to 2008, Alpine billed
insurers at a rate of approximately 85% of the then existent NAGS benchmark
price, as did other glass replacement companies. The evidence at the hearing
showed that, with very few exceptions, USAA paid the Alpine invoice in full.
(Seven of the invoices at issue in this matter pre-dated-June 12, 2006.)

In 2005, NAGS, for reasons which were never made clear st the hearing
and are apparently unknown to the parties, elected to “re-balance” their
benchmark pricing. Thereafter, insurers, including USAA, issued new pricing
guidelines, USAA submitted a letter to glass shop owners/managers identified
as Alpine Exhibit 36, page 2, in which it stated that the “fair and reasonable

-

ALP-AMFAM 001845

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 46
PAGE 7

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011705



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 52 of 102

price” for the glass windshield part would be 140 percent over and above the
NAGS list price. Thereafter, until June 12, 2006, USAA conﬁm;led to pay
invoices, including Alpine billings, at this rate for installed windshield glass
parts.

The dispute here centers on USAA's unilateral decision as of June 12,
2006 to only pay invoices for glass parts at NAGS list, omitting the 140 percent
additional payment that had been “fair and reasonable” through June 11, 2006.
USAA witnesses at the hearing did re-affirm that the payment at the rate of 140
percent in addition to the NAGS list price was fair and reasonable, but asserte;i

- - that; as of June 12, 2006, it had found that otler in§urérs were paying a lesser

rate. Evidence at the hearing, however, showed that other insurers, including
State Farm Insurance, continued to pay at the higher previous rate. This
included the information contained attached to the Affidavit of Marc Anderson
at Exhibit 38 of the Alpine exhibits. Evidence was also submitted both at the
hearing and by way of documents that the “re-balancing” of the NAGS
benchmark prices was intended to be “revenue neutyral” - that is, glass
replacement businesses would receive the.samc amount for the windshield part
after thq te-balgndng as they had !gefore. thus clearly necessitating an
adjustment or “matk up” of the price. The owner of Alpine Glass testified at the
hearing that his prices were reasonable amounts for the work performed, and
Rick Rosar and Marc Anderson submitted Afiidavita also attesting to the
reasonableness of the amounts charged for the services performed by Alpine.

In response, Alpine presented the testimony of a USAA employee as well
as an employee of Safelite, a contractor for USAA handling its glass service
prograun. Significantly, Safelite is a competitor of Alpine and other independent

-8-

ALP-AMFAM 001846
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 8

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011706



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 53 of 102

glass replacement dealers, and indeed had a contract with USAA to administer
glass claims. Testimony at the hearing also dealt with the difference between
Safelite services and those of other glass replacement or repair companies.
Most significantly, the evidence submitted by USAA in support of its payment
was culled gnly from invoices submitted to USAA, and not those submitted and
paid by other insurers. Furthermore, even USAA’s own evidence included
invoices from glass shops charging as much or more for windshield parts as
that charged by Alpine,

Based upon all of the factual and documentary evidence submitted to the
arbitrator, including all the testimony at the hearing of this matter, the
arbitrator has concluded that the amounts submitted by Alpine constitute the
“cost of repairing or replacing damaged safety glass on ({the insured’s) covered
auto” and are reasonable, '

B. Unilateral Contract.

USAA also asserted that it was not obligated to make payment of the full
invoices because a unilateral contract had been formed with Alpine. As noted
in the Award, the basis for this claim was that USAA submitted to Alpine a form
such as that set forth in Exhibit 7B of the USAA exhibits, The language at
issue appears in the middle of Exhibit USAAG00304 in Exhibit 7 of the USAA
exhibits. It statea:

*NOTICE:

Please contact Safelite at 1-614-602-2120 prior to beginning the

work for any part not priced by NAGS, including but not limited to

RV, sunroofs, OEM, dealer, net priced, premium, or other charges

and any molding parta. Performance of services constitutes
acceptance of the communicated price and billing instruction.”

-9

ALP-AMFAM 001847
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 9

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011707



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 54 of 102

In Alpine Glass, Inc. vs. lllinois Farmers Insurance Company and Mid-
Century Insurance Company, the 8% Circuit enumerated the elements under
Minnesota law to form a unilateral contract. The Court there stated:

“To form a unilateral contract, Minnerota law requires a definite

offer, communication of the offer, acceptance and consideration

{citing Martens vs. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Company,

616 N.W.2d 732, 742 (Minn. 2000)). "An offer must contain

sufficiently definite texms to enable the fact finder to interpret and

apply them,” (Citations omitted.) Acceptance must be

unequivocal and comply exactly with the requirements of the

offer.* Markmann v. H. A. Buntjen Company, 81 N.W.2d 858, 862

{Minn. 1957). If the purported acceptant changes the texma of the - -

offer, "it is not positive and unequivocal, and constitutes a

rejection of the offer and counteroffer. 1d.”

The arbitrator finds that under the evidence in this case USAA has fallen
far short of its burden of proving its claim of the formation of a unilateral
contract, While USAA did apparently submit a communication similer to that
set forth in Exhibit 7B to Alpine, it appears that in many, if not most or all of
the cases, such a communication occurred after Alpine had performed the
windshield replacement service. Furthermore, the arbitrator finds that the
specified language is not at all a “definite offer”; to the contrary, it appears to
the arbitrator that the quoted language “performance of services constitutes
acceptance of the communicated price and billing instructions” applies only to
work for “any part not priced by NAGS® such as RV, sunroofs or OEM parts. In
the present case, there is no claim that any of the windshield parts at issue
were not priced by NAGS, and thus this provision of the contract does not
appear to even apply. At the very least, it does not constitute a definite offer.
Furthermore, there is ahsolutely no evidence of any unequivocsl acceptance

and certainly Alpine did not “comply exactly with the requirements of the offer”,

-10-

ALP-AMFAM 001848

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 10

)
CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011708



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 55 of 102

in that they immediately submitted an invoice that did not comply with the
terms of the purported “offer”.

It is also notable that USAA’s purported claim wonld certainly contradict
the ethos of USAA about which witness Horner of USAA testified. While the
arbitrator has nno doubt that USAA has concern for ite members, who are
servicemen and their dependents, the arbitrator similarly finds it difficult to
believe that USAA would wish to further inconvenience members by requiring
they go from shop to ehop if ehops refuse ta serve their members when
windshield glass has been damaged and thus compromises the safe operation
of the vehicle, Rather, it would strike the arbitrator that USAA would wish to
have prompt replacement of this jirportant safety component by an installer,
such as Alpine, who follows the highest industry standards and utilizes the
highest quality parts.

Finally, while finding that the Respondent breached its contract in failing
to make a proper payment, the arbitrator has, in his discretion, denied
Claimant’s requires for costs. It should be noted, however, that both sides were
skillfully represented by excellent counsel and that submissions in this matter
in the hearing were conducted in a manner as to focus on and clearly elucidate

the issues. The arbitrator complimente both counsel on their submiasions.

PWR:ska

~11-

ALP-AMFAM 001848

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 16
PAGE 11

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011709



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 56 of 102

Exhibit F



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 57 of 102

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSQOCIATION

Alpine Glass, Inc., as assignes of
Diane Jane Cartwright, ct 2l.,
Case No: 56 600 03634 08
Claimant,
v. AMENDED
ARBITRATION AWARD
Allstate Insurance Company,
Respondent.

This is an amendment of the Arbitmation Award dated Aungust 26, 2009 in the above-
caplioned matter, and is based solely on the letter submissions of Charles Lloyd dated August 28,
2009 seeking clarification of certain errors in the August 26, 2009 Arbitration Award concerning
clairms barred by the statute of limitations and claims voluntarily withdrawn by Alpine Glass.
Rased upon the submission, the claims barred by the statute of limitations is $124,849.63, and
claims voluntarily withdrawn by Alpine Glass tatal $7,539.66.

The balance of the award is incorporated in this amendment, and ultimately awards
Alpine Glass $693,364.58 in short pays from Allstate, all as more fully st forth in this Amended
Arbitration Award.

Thesc matters were consolidated by order of the United States District Court, District of
Minnesota, Judge Joan Ericksen daled March 12, 2007, and referred to arbitration.

Historically, the matter involved the timeline:

o February 21,2006  Alpine filed a Complaint for declamtory relief for 618 claims.
March 12, 2007 Alping’s motion to consolidate 618 claims wag granted by the
United States District Court, Judge Joan Ericksen.

« July9,2008 Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed the District Court’s
consolidation order.

«  October 15, 2008 Alpine's online filing demand for arbitration, now including 1,613
claims (1,014 previously unidentified) totaling $774,028.24.

¢ Fcbruary 20, 2009  Pre-Arbitration meeting with attorneys.

© February 24, 2009  Alistate’s objection to Alpine’s increase to 1,613 claims.

e April 10, 2009 Pre-Axbitration meeting, arbitration originally scheduled for April
14, 2009, was continued to Avgust 3, 2009, a8 [ ordered the additional 1,614 claims be
consolidated in this proceeding.

¢ OnMay 5, 2009 I allowed ninety (90) additional claims to be added to the arbitration
totaling $51,725.63. The new total is $825,753.87

ALP-AMFAM 001829
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 1

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011714



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 58 of 102

.

On October 15, 2008, the Alpine Glass, Inc. ("Alpine™) filed this matter with the
American Arbitration Association in accordance with the Minnesota No-Fault Arbitration rules
with & claimed amount $774,028.24 on “shorl pay” claims as a result of Allstate Insurance
Company’s (" Allstate™) partial payments to Alpine. Service was made upon Allstate’s attomeys
of record at that time.

This Arbitrator was designated in accordance with Minn, Stat. §65B,525', conducted the
hearing on August 3, 4 and 6, 2009 at the offices of Jensen, Bell, Converse & Erickson, 1500
Wells Fargo Place, 30 East Seventh Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, Each party produced significant
amounts of materials either written or in digital format,

Alpine's testimony was presented by Alpine's President, Mike Reid,

Allstate presented live testimony frora Paul McFarland, Director, Paducah Operations
#nd Program Administration Lynx Serviees, and Douglas Smith, Claim Project Manager, Auto
Process Development/Master, Allstate Insurance Company,

Each party submitted the identical Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company
auto insurance policy with the identical language applicable fo these claims (pages 21 and 22):

Allstate’s limit of liability is.., 2) the cost to repair or replace the

property or part to its physical condition at the time of loss, using
parts produced by or for the vehicle’s manufacturer or parts from

other sources, including but not limited to non-original equipment
manufacturers subject to applicable state laws and regulations,

The governing statute conceming competitive price is Minn. Stat. §72A.201 Regulation
of Claims Practices, subd. 6, Standards for Automobile Insurance Claims Handling (14), which
dictates that the insurer shall pay for damaged window glass ...a competitive price that is fair
and ressonable within the local industry at large”.

This is the statutory provision and applicable fo this hearing, Evidence was provided as
to whether Allstate paid a competitive price for the windshield replacements that was fair and
reasonable within the local industry at large, and that is the point of contention in this hearing.

Both parties produced evidence as to how they keep abreast of the glass replacement
market in their local area, and while Allstate claims it has detcrmined the dollar amount of the
fair and reasonable price, Alpine alleges it is more of a range based upon NAGS and pricing
elements, and submitted documentation fror insurers detailing varied price structures in the
form of plus or minus NAGS, individual labor, sealants and molding/clip prices.

! 1n this proceeding, this arbitrator alto heard the arbitration proceeding entitled Alpine Glass,
Inc. as assignee of W, Whitenberg, et al., Claimant, and Illinois Farmers Insurance Company,
American Arbitralion Association case number 56 600 01433 07, and rendered an award in favor
of Alpine on October 4, 2007. Both attorneys were made aware of this at an easly pre-arbitration
meeting.

2

ALP-AMFAM 001830
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 2

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011715



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 59 of 102

Allstate's glass program has prices for participants and non-participants. Alpine denies
they were a participant, and Allstate has failed to prove otherwise, at least after October 15,
2002,

Statute of Limitations

Respondent has challenged the inclusion of the short paid invoices consclidated in this
hearing, but bas failed to adequately demonstrate that it was prejudiced by the including of the
claims. Thave ruled all claims were properly included in this proceeding.

Minn, Stat. §541.05, subd. 1(1), dictates a six year statute for breach of contract, Allstate
asserts, and the evidence supports, that Alpine seeks to recover on numerous claims arising
before October 15, 2002, claims that are barred by the statute of limitations, I agree and
$5,071.34 short pays from 2001 and $119,778.29 short pays through October 15, 2002 are
untimely brought and barred. This is my determination based on the evidence and differs from
the dollar ¢alculations of the parties.

Withdeawn Clai

Claimant hag willingly withdrawn $7,539.66 of claims involving deductibles, fuel
charges, rust abatement, and mobile service fees.

[l Ul

Glass vendors use the National Auto Glass Specifications (“NAGS”) list prices and
Allstate regularly paid Alpine less than the amount billed, claiming Alpine’s percentage of the
NAGS price was not comrect,

Alpine utilized different percentages of the NAGS list prices throughout the tirme period
atissue. The Alpine formula for glass replacement is not car selective. It is based upon the
NAGS formula and both parties have described the pricing and payment in the auto glass
industry as “formulaic”,

Glass vendors bill insurance companies for auto glass by referring to current NAGS price
lists, and a pereentage discount or percentage increase.

The prices established by Alpine have been accepted and paid by other Minnesota
insurance carriers during the time period of the invoices at issue in this arbitration.

Auto glass companies routinely bill the insureds” insurance companies directly. Alpine
follows this practice, Payment was issued by Allstate to the glass companies by its Third Party
Administrator (here Lynx Services).

All the glass at issue here was replaced by Alpine, and they received payment from
Allstate by an assignment of the debt to Alpine.

ALP-AMFAM 001831
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 3

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011716



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 60 of 102

Assignments for Payment

Allstate routinely made payments to Alpine on all of the invoices in this matter (all are
short pays}, but now dispuses the validity of certain assignments concerning missing signatures,
illegible signatures, or signatures where the name does not match the invoice.

However, Allstate paid after an investigation thai its policyholder had coverage for the
type of {oss, that the work was done, end that payment was to be made to Alpine. Afistate never
objected to any assignment in its payments and the assignment objections are waived, as Allstate
had information or could have requested information by denying payment if it doubled the
assignments, or that the work was doxne, or that there was coverage and could have denicd or
delayed its payments to Alpine.

Allstate objects to the assignments on a variety of grounds, but does acknowledge those
assignments are legally necessary to pay the glass vendor the procesds once coverage is
determined.

The pricing and payment by the insurer was fo be the prevailing competitive rate in
Minnesota. An affidavit of Gary Polzin was introduced stating Allstate was paying his glass
shop more, Additionally, Alpine submitted affidavits and declarations that dispute Allstate’s
claims that its payments complied with the statute and/or policy.

Upou all of the suabmission, both electronlc and paper, the memoranda of counsel,
the testimony and declarations of witnesses, and proceedings herein, the undersigned
Arbltrator designated ln accordance with Minn. Stat. §65B.525, makes the following
award.

The arbitration was commenced by the filing in & proper form with the American
Arbitralion Association pursunnt to the Minnesota No-Fault Arbitration rules.

The applicable policy language is to pay the cost to repair o replace, and there is no
unilateral contract based upon communications between Allstate and Alpine,

- Each party provided information about its informal market survey to support its pricing.
Rased upon the evidence, the market survey and NAGS pricing determinations by Allstate for
the claims subject to the periods involved in this arbitration, Allstate has failed to establish that
Alpine’s gervice pricing is unreasonable.

The declarations offered and accepted by various parties detailed the role of the
windshield in the structural safety system of & vehicle, both rollover and airbag deployment;
market prices for auto glass replacement pursnant $o the NAGS formulation (and its pant
numbers for auto glass); benchmark prices and standard labor times.

Claimant offered testimony concemning problems with aftermarket glass, describing its
reverse engineering process and why it is inferior to OEM glass and claims its installations are
high quality, using high quality materials.

ALP-AMFAM 001832
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 4

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011717



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 61 of 102

1t is the finding of this arbiter that the remainder of the claims, all of which are
$693,364.58 “short pays™, and none of which were ever denied payment by Allstate or its
administrator, are awarded as being within the range of a price that was reasonable and fair
within the local industry based upon the stipulated policy language agreed to by the parties
covering these claims.

Claimant afleges violations by the insurer of spoliation for disposing of matetials
provided, noting that none of the Alpine work orders or invoices (containing the assignment
language) are kept by Allstate. Allstate submitted many documents from ils third party
administrator, Lynx. Claimant’s spoliation claim is denied.

Lastly, there were various objections, primarily to foundation of exhibits offered and
received by this arbiter. All exhibits offered were received with the understanding that I would
determine what relevance and particular weight any exhibit was entitled to. Each party should
know that al} documents, PIOF or written, were reviswed and those to which foundation
objections were made were given the weight decided by me. This includes the question
regarding Bates numbers ALP-ALL 101207-101319,

Costs and Disbursements

Claimant’s request for costs and disbursement is denicd in its entirety.

A dministrative F

The administrative and filing fees of the American Asbitration Association shall be borne
as incurred, and neither party shall be reimbursed for their respective filing fees.

All administrative fees for additional mectings shall be bomne equally by the partics.
Awsrd on Claims

All claims asserted by either Claimant or Respondent in this arbitration proceeding and
not addressed above are denied in their entirety, and this award is full disposition of all
claims submitted.

Axbimator’s Fee

Claimant’s request that the Respondent pay the entlre fee of the Arbiter is denied.
Pursuant to the resolution of the No-Fault Standing Committee, the Arbitrator’s fee is
$13,400.00 10 be split equally between the parties and paid as direcied by the American
Arbitration Association.

Interest

Respondent shall pay Claimant pre-award interest which s to be calculated by the parties
following the applicable Minnesota statutory dictates for pre-verdict interest. In the event
the parties are unable to agree, this Arbiter will review their respective compilations as to
interest and render a decision. Anything submitted to the Arbiter must be sent to the

other party, and the Arbiter's jurisdiction remains to decide the proper amount of interest.

5

ALP-AMFAM 001833
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 5

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011718



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 62 of 102

Interest shall be caloulated pursuant to the rates set by ths State Court Administrator
pursuant to Minn. Stat. 549.09, or at a rate agreed to by the parties.

-

» e

! ¢ z
q/ﬂ / 59 m:?t: f.‘, Erickson, Sr.

ALP-AMFAM 001834
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 18
PAGE 6

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011719



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 63 of 102

Exhibit G



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 64 of 102

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Alpine Glass, Inc., as assignee of
W. Whidtenberg, et al,,
Casc No: 56 60001433 07

Claimant,
V.
ARBITRATION AWARD
linois Farmers Insurance Company,

Respondent.

Alpine Giass, Inc. (*Alpine™) is in the business of replacing automative glass and for the
issues here involved, performed such work and submitted invoices to Illinois Farmers Insurance
Company {“Farmers™) for auto glass replacement on behalf of Farmers insureds.

Pricing in the auto glass industry is based primarily on three components: glass,
adhesives and labor.

The pricing of these components is based upon a national price list publication known as
the National Auto Glass Specifications (“NAGS"). The NAGS benchmark pricing is updated
and published quarterly, however during the period at issue here, 2003 to 2006, Farmers changed
its pricing once and that was after the NAGS rebalancing which was effective in February 2005.

Insurers and glass providers based their plass prices on NAGS benchmark prices, but
employ different percentages 1o calculate the claimed amount or the amount to be paid.

NAGS provides price by part number for each glass part, a price per tube of adhesive,
and either a flat or hourly rate for labor. In this arbitration, there is no dispute about the pricing
as 1o moldings.

These claims were consolidated by order of the United States District Court for this
arbitration proceeding, Claimant alleges Farmers breached its policy and as a result Claimant
allcges it has suffered damages. The total amount claimed is $476,703.13. There is no cvidence
that any Alpine invoice was wholly unpaid by Farmers, and Alpine’s claims are all detailed as
“short paid invoices.”

Various motions have been filed by the parties, aud the arbitration hearing commenced
on Tuesday, September 11, 2007 before the undersigned Arbiter, and the hearing was held at
1500 Wells Fargo Place, 30 East Seventh Strect, St. Paul, Minuesota 55 101. The hearing
concluded on Wednesday, Septentber 19, 2007, and both parties submitted proposed findings on
Scptember 28, 2007, Final summations were heard on Tuesday, October 2, 2007.

During the hearing on this matter, the arbitratar heard live testimony from Michael Reid,
President of Alpine Glass, on behalf of Alpine and from Andy Kipker of Belron, USA, Edward
Sprigler of Belvon USA, Michael Keller of Farmers Insurance and Barry Carbaugh of Farmers

ALP-AMFAM 001835

CONFIDENTIAL
EXHIBIT 19
PAGE 1

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011720



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 65 of 102

Insurance on behalf of Farmers. In addition, testimony was presented by way of affidavit and
declaration from Marc Anderson, Chul Kwak on behalf of Farmers and Dino Lanno on behslf of
Farmers in their respective cases in chicf and from Gary Polzin, Rob Murphree and Rick Rosar
in rebuttal for Alpine. The parties also submitted numerous exhibits in this matter. It is on this
cvidence that these findings of fact are based,

The Arbiter, after hearing all of the evidence introduced by the parties and being fully
advised on the premises and upen all the files, records and proceedings herein, makes the
following award.

Alpine replaced automotive glass for Farmers insureds and submitted invoices 10 Farmers
on behalf of its named insureds.

Alpine’s standard policy wes, upon contact by an insured, to notify the insurer of the loss,
verify the coverage and perform the work and bill the insurer directly.

The insured is frec to select any suto glass repair company to do the work and any
insured of Farmers has the right to hire Alpinc to repair the auto glass.

The Alpine customer invoices have printed on them in part “...I have insisted that, where
possible, Alpine Glass, Inc. use parts and materials from original equipment manufacturers in the
replacement of my automobile glass.” Alpine alleges that is uses original equipment
manufacturer (OEM) glass, high cnd adhesives (Essex and Sitka), as well as smploying certified

technicians. During the time at issue for these invoices, not all Alpine instailers were certified by
the National Glass Association.

For the time period here under consideration, all insureds were insured by the standard
Farmers policy and the claims are essentially categorized as:

pre-rebatance claims without a deductible
post-rebalance claims without a deductible
pre-rebalance claims with a deductible
post-rebalance claims with a deductible

ae oo

Regardiess of whether or not a deductible applied, or whether the claim was a pre-
rebulance (before February 28, 2005) or a post-rebalance (after February 28, 2005) both the
jnsurers and the glass providers based their prices on NAGS benchmark prices, but employed
different percentages 1o calculate the amount.

Farmers routinely paid Alpine, but not always, less than the amount billed, alleging it
paid what it considered to be the prevailing competitive rate or the amount necessary' for
Alpine’s glass replacement rather than paying the inveoice in full.

! Various policy endorsements were amended fron time to time. MNOOB for policies with a deductible mandsted
v the maxitum gmount...is the prevailing compelitive price.” Endorsemicat E1400, First Edition, mandated
*,.fhe mount necessary 10...ceplace safely ghass..." and remained essentially the same through a Second edition
(Maich 2004) and 8 Third Edition (December 2005). For the analysiv of short pays under consideration here, the
award is the same regardlcss of which policy endorsewment is applicable.

2

ALP-AMFAM 001836
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 19
PAGE 2

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011721



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 66 of 102

Farmers adjusted the loss by determining coverage and then assignment from the insured
and made payment, The authorization to pay Alpine directly is contained in the Alpine
documents and reads in pertinent part that the insured authorizes:

...y insurance company to pay this invoice directly to Alpine
Glass, Inc. and 1 assign any and all claims in connection withs this
automobile glass installation or repair against my insurance
company and all policy proceeds duc for this installation or repair
to Alpine Glass, Ine,

Farmers made payments directly to Alpine on each of the invoices at issue in this
proceeding. Farmers contends that Alpine lacked an assignment on certain claims. Based upon..ov v
the testimony, payment would not have been made by Farmers to Alpine without a signed
-assignment. Farmers alleges these claims-tolal-$39,529.93 and they are entitled toasetoff .. .. ... ..
because of the lack of an assignment. Because Farmers paid a portion of the claims, Alpine’s
claims will not be reduced because it does not now have copies of all the assignments.

Glass is a significant part of the vchicle!s structural integrity and the. quality.of the
replacement glass and its fit are important considerations.

The evidence is that Farmers was paying a rate not based upon compctitive pricing in the
suto glass replacement industry in Minnesota which is a competitive industry.

Farmers has breached the terms of its insurance policy regardiess of which limit of
liability is applied.

Based on the ahove, Farmers has underpaid Alpine $400,436.63.

Not included in this claim and eliminated by consent of the parties were three Wisconsin
residents’ claims, Collington, Patterson and Smith, which have been voluntarily withdrawn, as
well as an additional $6,930.31 of claims, mileage charges, etc. withdrawn by Claimant.

COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
Claimant’s request for costs and disbursement is denied in its entirety,
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

The administrative and filing fees of the American Arbitration Association shall be borne
as incurred, and neither party shall be reimbursed for their respective filing fees.

0] IM§

All claims asserted by either Claimant or Respondent in this arbitration proceeding and
not addressed above are denied in their entirety, and this award is full dispasition of all
claims submitted.

ALP-AMFAM 001837
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 19
PAGE 3

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011722



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 67 of 102

ARB ; E

Claimant’s request that the Respondent pay the entire fee of the Arbiter is denied.
Pursuani to the resofution of the No-Fault Standing Committec, the Arbitrator’s fec is
computed at $200.00 per hour. The Arbitrator's fee is §9,220.00 o be split equally
between the partics and paid as direcicd by the American Arbitration Association,

INTERE

Respondent shall pay Claimant pre-award interest which is to be calculated by the parties
following the applicable Minnesota statutory dictates for pre-verdict interest. In the event
the parties are unable to ngree, this Arbiter will review their respective compilations as (o
interest and render u decision. Anything submiited to the Arbiter must be sent to the
other party, and the Arbites’s jurisdiction remains to decide the proper amount of interest.,

Interest shall be calculated pursuant to the rates sct by the State Court Administrator
pursuant to Minn. Stat. 549.09, or al a rate agreed to by the pagties.

Dated: L/ q/ 1 4'17—"7 M—"—ﬂ

James C. Erickson, St.
Arbiter

ALP-AMFAM 001838
CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT 19
PAGE 4

B CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011723



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 68 of 102

Exhibit H



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 69 of 102

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
MINNESOTA NO-FAULT TRIBUNAL

In the Matter of the Afbitration béfwéen,

Re: 56 600 01470 14
Garlyn, lnc (d/bfal Polzm Glass)
and
Ametican Family Insirance Company:

AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
1, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATOR, deésignated in accordance with MSA 658525, having. been
duly sworn and. having heard the prooﬁ: and.ailégatios of the-parites, 4 WARD as foﬂows
Conso!id‘atcd comprehcnsivr: loss clalms for aito glass repdir dnd replacement; §99,347.33

Arbitritol’s compensanon in the amgunt of $3,830.00 shall be borne cqually by the parties, and paid as
directed by the Américan Asbitration Association.

Filing fees shall be borne as incurred,

This niwerd Is i full settlenent of all claiins sighenitted to this arbitration.

4

DATE: Scptember 19, 2014 SIGNED; _,

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 007481



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 70 of 102

Exhibit I



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 71 of 102

This opinion will be unpublished and
may not be cited except as provided by
Minn. Stat. § 4804.08, subd. 3 (2010).

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
A11-1492

BuyRite Auto Glass, Inc., d/b/a Rapid Glass,
Respondent,

VS,

Progressive Casualty Insurance Company, et al.,
Appellants.

Filed April 9, 2012
Affirmed in part and reversed in part; motion denied
Connolly, Judge

Hennepin County District Court
File No. 27-CV-10-4058
Charles 1. Lloyd, Rachael J. Abrahamson, Livgard & Lloyd PLLP, Minneapolis,
Minnesota (for respondent)
Leny K. Wallen-Friedman, Paul M. Floyd, Wallen-Friedman & Floyd, PA, Minneapolis,
Minnesota (for appellants)

Considered and decided by Connolly, Presiding Judge; Johnson, Chief Judge; and

Randall, Judge."

* Retired judge of the Minnesota Court of Appeals, serving by appointment pursuant to
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 10.

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 1

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011737



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 72 of 102

UNPUBLISHED OPINION

CONNOLLY, Judge

The district court consolidated numerous individual auto-glass repair or
replacement payment claims assigned to respondent auto-glass company for purposes of
arbitration against the insurer appellants. The arbitrator issued an award in favor of
respondent auto-glass company against insurer appellants and included prejudgment
interest at a rate of four percent. Appellants challenge the district court’s decision to
confirm the arbitrator’s award in favor of respondent and its imposition of ten-percent
prejudgment interest. Because the arbitrator did not exceed his authority in determining
that appellant breached its contractual obligation to pay the disputed claims, we affirm
the district court’s denial of appellants’ motion to vacate the arbitration award, but
because none of the individual claims or awards exceeded the $7,500 threshold for
prejudgment interest, we reverse the district court’s application of a ten-percent interest
award. We deny appellants’ motion to strike as moot.

FACTS

For each of the auto-glass repair or replacement payment claims involved,
respondent BuyRite Auto Glass, Inc., d/b/a Rapid Glass repaired or replaced auto glass
for appellants Progressive Casualty Insurance Company, et al., insured policyholders and
received an assignment of the policyholders’ claim for payment of the cost of the
replacement. Respondent then billed appellants for the auto-glass work. The 580 claims
here all involve invoices that were allegedly underpaid or unpaid by Progressive from

January 2005 through April 2010, and each claim was for less than $7,500.

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 2

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011738



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 73 of 102

In June 2010, the district court granted respondent’s motion to consolidate the 580
allegedly underpaid and unpaid glass repair and replacement invoices for arbitration. In
October 2010, a No-Fault Arbitration was held pursuant to the Minnesota No-Fault
Automobile Insurance Act (No-Fault Act), Minn. Stat. § 65B.525, subd. 1 (2010).
Appellants’ policy requires it to pay “the amount necessary to repair the damaged
property to its pre-loss condition.” The policy further provides:

[IIn determining the amount necessary to repair damaged property to its
pre-loss condition, the amount to be paid by [Progressive]:

(i)  shall not exceed a competitive price that is fair and reasonable
within the local industry at large for the cost of repair or
replacement parts and equipment; and

(ii) will be based on a competitive price that is fair and
reasonable within the local industry at large for the cost of
repair or replacement parts and equipment . . . .

The central issue at the arbitration was whether the charges submitted by the
claimant, respondent, or the payments made by appellants were fair, reasonable, and
competitive within the local industry at large. Respondent argued that the issue related to
the charges submitted, while appellants argued that the issue related to the payments
made. The arbitrator “determined that the word “price’ is synonymous with ‘charge’ and
though the respective parties’ positions is one largely of semantics, the [arbitrator] has
determined that the charge or price submitted by {respondent] is the focal factor in the
case.,” The arbitrator considered evidence presented by both sides regarding the factors to
be considered in evaluating pricing, ultimately awarding respondent a total of

$157,851.46 for the underpaid and unpaid claims. Following arbitration, the arbitrator

granted respondent prejudgment interest at a rate of four percent.

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 3

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011739



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 74 of 102

Appellants brought a motion in district court to vacate the arbitration award.
Respondents then filed a motion to modify the arbitration award, seeking ten-percent
interest rather than the four-percent interest awarded. The district court denied
appellants’ motion to vacate the award and granted respondent’s motion to modify the
interest awarded to ten percent. This appeal follows.

DECISION
I Arbitration Award

Appellants argue that the district court erred in denying its motion to vacate the
arbitration award because the arbitrator exceeded his authority by applying a legal
standard contrary to appellants’ insurance contract. Appellants argue that, in determining
whether appellant breached its policy, the arbitrator decided a legal question, which is to
be reviewed de novo. Respondent disagrees, arguing that the arbitrator made a factual
determination which is conclusive and not subject to review by this court.

“There is a strong policy in Minnesota favoring the finality of arbitration, and the
grounds for vacating an arbitrator’s award are narrow.” Erickson v. Great Am. Ins. Cos.,
466 N.W.2d 430, 432 (Minn. App. 1991). Minn. Stat. § 572.19 (2010) sets forth the
narrow grounds on which a court may vacate an arbitrator’s award. One such exception
is where the arbitrator exceeds his or her powers, Minn. Stat. § 572.19, subd. 1(3). An
arbitrator exceeds his or her powers when the arbitrator errs as a matter of law in making
an award.

Under the No-Fault Act, arbitrators “are limited to deciding questions of fact,

hY

leaving the interpretation of law to the courts.” Weaver v. State Farm Ins. Cos., 609

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 4

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011740



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 75 of 102

N.W.2d 878, 882 (Minn. 2000). An arbitrator’s findings of fact are final and not subject
to review by this court. Klinefelter v. Crum & Forster Ins. Co., 675 N.W.2d 330, 333
(Minn. App. 2004). Questions of law, however, are subject to de novo review. Jd at
333-34. “When applying the law to the facts, an arbitrator has authority to decide a legal
question, but the arbitrator’s legal determination is subject to de novo review by the
district court.” Id. This rule reflects the state’s goal for consistent interpretation of the
No-Fault Act. Weaver, 609 N.W.2d at 882. The party seeking to vacate an arbitration
award “has the burden of proving the invalidity of the arbitration award.” Nat’l Indem.
Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 348 N.W.2d 748, 750 (Minn. 1984).

“Generally, a coverage dispute presents a question of law for the courts, not the

arbitrators . ...” W. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Thompson, 797 N.W.2d 201, 206 (Minn. 2011); see

alse Johnson v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 426 N.W.2d 419, 421 (Minn. 1988)

(concluding that an arbitratiop panel exceeds the scope of its authority when it decides a
coverage issue). “The distinction between coverage disputes for the court and other types
of disputes for the arbitrators is that questions that go not to the merits of a claim but to
whether a claim exists should be decided by the district court.” W. Nat. Ins. Co., 797
N.W.2d at 206 (quotation omitted). |
The dispute in this case is not whether a claim exists or whether coverage itself is
available; both parties agree that respondent has a right to be paid by appellants some
amount for the auto-glass repair work that it completed. The dispute before the arbitrator

was whether appellants breached the insurance policy, or rather, whether appellants

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE S

CONFIDENTIAL

DOC 011741



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 76 of 102

satisfied the contract by paying “the amount necessary to repair damaged property to its
pre-loss condition.”

Appellants argue that the arbitrator was required to interpret appellants’ insurance
policy, particularly the word “necessary,” in order to resolve the dispute. Therefore, they
argue that the arbitrator improperly decided a legal issue involving contract
interpretation. We disagree because the interpretation of the policy language was not an
issue here. The arbitrator was not required to interpret the term “necessary” because the
contract provided the definition:

In determining the amount necessary to repair damaged property to its pre-
loss condition, the amount to be paid by [Progressive]:

(i) shall not exceed a competitive price that is fair and reasonable
within the local industry at large for the cost of repair or replacement parts
and equipment; and
(if) will be based on a competitive price that is fair and reasonable
within the local industry at large for the cost of repair or replacement parts
and equipment . . ..
Under the terms of the contract, “necessary” means “a competitive price that is fair and
reasonable within the local industry at large . . . .” Issues regarding reasonableness are
issues of fact. Weaver, 609 N.W.2d at 883 (“Reasonableness has traditionally been
considered an issue of fact.”). In this case, the arbitrator examined evidence from both
parties “addressing whether [respondent] submitted a competitive price for windshield
replacements that was fair and reasonable within the local industry at large” before
awarding respondent $157,851.46 for the underpaid and unpaid claims. The arbitrator’s

determination that the price charged by respondent was fair and reasonable is a factual

finding that is not subject to review by this court.

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 6

CONFIDENTIAL ) DOC 011742



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 77 of 102

Appellants argue that the arbitrator erred by focusing his inquiry on the
reasonableness of the price charged by respondent rather than the reasonableness of the
price paid by appellants. The case Glass Serv. Co., Inc. v. Progressive Specialty Ins, Co.,
603 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. App. 2000) (Glass Service I) is directly on point. That case also
arose when Progressive did not pay the full amount of the auto-glass company’s invoices.
Id. at 850. The court was required to interpret the term “necessary” in the insurance
contract where the policy stated that the insurer would pay the amount necessary to
replace a windshield with one of like kind and quality. 7d. at 852. The court determined
that “common sense dictates that the amount ‘necessary’ to replace a windshield with one
of like kind and quality is a price that is reasonable in the marketplace.” Jd. The court
then found that in determining the “necessary” costs, “[t]he trial court properly focused
on the reasonableness of [the glass company’s] charges.” Id (emphasis added).

Appellants argue that Glass Service I does not apply here because it involved a
different contract and that contract did not define “necessary,” as does the current policy.
However, appellants’ definition of necessary in their own contract reflects the definition
of “necessary” provided by the court in Glass Service I—“a price that is reasonable in the
marketplace.” Id. Appellants’ current contract states that in determining the amount -
necessary to repair damaged property, the amount to be paid by appellants “shall not
exceed” and “will be based on” “a competitive price that is fair and reasonable within the
local industry at large . . . .” The definition of “necessary” provided both in appellants’
current contract and by the court in Glass Service I focuses on a reasonable price in the

marketplace. The court in Glass Service I held that, in determining a reasonable, or

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 7

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011743



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 78 of 102

necessary, price, the court properly focused on the charges. Jd. Therefore, the arbitrator
did not err in focusing on the reasonableness of the price charged by respondent rather
than the reasonableness of the price paici by appellants.

Appellants also argue that the Glass Service I decision is no longer applicable
because the legislature has since amended the Unfair Claims Practices Act (UCPA) so
that it no longer requires insurers to pay “all reasonable costs.” However, any analysis of
the UCPA is irrelevant because the UCPA is for regulatory enforcement only and isnota
basis for a private cause of action. Jd, n.2. Because Glass Service I did not rely in any
way on the UCPA in arriving at its decision, the subsequent amendment of the UCPA has
no bearing on this case.

Finally, appellants argue that, as long as they paid an amount that was within a
range of reasonableness under the policy, the policy provision that appellants will pay a
price that “shall not exceed a competitive price,” only obligates appellants to pay any
amount in the range of reasonableness, even if a higher amount billed is also reasonable.
This argument was squarely rejected by this court in Garlyn, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins.
Co., __ N.W.2d __, 2012 WL 987321, at *3 (Minn. App. Mar. 26, 2012). As in
Garlyn, appellants’ policy “does not say that [the insurance company] will pay the lowest
of a range of necessary costs.” Id. Based on a plain reading of the policy, there is no
merit to appellants’ assertion that they are only required to pay the lowest reasonable
amount.

Because the arbitrator propetly focused on the reasonableness of the price charéed

by respondent and because a determination of reasonableness is an issue of fact

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 8

CONFIDENTIAL e DOC 011744



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM  Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 79 of 102

unreviewable by this court, we affirm the district court’s denial of appellants’ motion to
vacate the arbitrator’s award.
II.  Prejudgment Interest

Appellants also argue that the district court erred in applying an interest rate of ten
percent to the consolidated arbitration claims. After the arbitration, the arbitrator
awarded respondent four-percent prejudgment interest. The district court then modified
the prejudgment interest, holding that, because the award on the consolidated claims after
arbitration was for more than $150,000, “Minnesota Statute Section 549.09 provides that
awards in excess of $50,000 are subject to an interest rate of 10%.” Appellants argue that
the district court erred in awarding ten-percent interest because each arbitration claim was
less than $7,500, and under Minn. Stat. § 549.09 (2010), awards under $7,500 shall not
be awarded prejudgment interest.

First, respondent argues that appellants did not properly challenge the interest
award before the district court. Appellants’ only motion before the district court was a
motion to vacate the award. Respondent then filed a motion to modify the prejudgment -
interest, and appellants responded to that motion, asking the district court to correct the
interest rate. Appellants’ response seeking a modification was filed more than 90 days
after the initial award.

Minn. Stat. § 572.20 (2010), requires that motions to vacate or modify awards by a
party be made within 90 days of receiving a copy of the award. Respondent relies on 4bd
Alla v. Mourssi, 680 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. App. 2004) to argue that appellants failed to

meet this deadline. In Mourssi, the appellant filed a motion to vacate outside the time

EXHIBIT 21
PAGE 9

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011745



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 80 of 102

limits prescribed in the arbitration statutes, even though it was filed in response to a
motion to confirm. 680 N.W.2d at 572, Mourssi is distinguishable because here,
appellants properly and timely filed their initial motion to vacate the arbitration award
within 90 days. Although they did not specify in their motion to vacate that they were
challenging the interest award, the proper amount of interest due under Minn. Stat.
§ 549.09 was an issue presented to the arbitrator and went to the merits of the
controversy. Therefore, appellants properly raised the issue to the district court by timely
filing a motion to vacate.

Two statutes govern prejudgment interest in arbitrations. Minn. Stat. § 572.15
(2010), states that an arbitration award “must include interest.” Minn. Stat. § 549.09,
subd. 1(b) provides:

Except as otherwise provided by contract or allowed by law,
preverdict, preaward, or prereport interest on pecuniary damages shall be
computed as provided in paragraph (c) . . . Except as otherwise provided by
contract or allowed by law, preverdict, preaward or prereport interest shall

not be awarded on the following: . ..

(4) judgments or awards not in excess of the amount specified in
section 491A,01.

Minn. Stat. § 491A.01, subd. 3 (2010) specifies this amount to be $7,500.

This court recently held, in Garlyn, that these two statutes governing prejudgment
interest should be read together so that Minn. Stat. § 549.09 is read as a limitation on
Minn. Stat, § 572.15. 2012 WL 987321, at *5. When determining how much
prejudgment interest to award in a consolidated arbitration, the court considers the value

of each individual claim, and not the value of the total award. Id. Because none of the

10 EXHIBIT 21

PAGE 10

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011746



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 81 of 102

individual claims or awards in this case exceeded the $7,500 threshold for prejudgment
interest, the district court erred in awarding respondent ten-percent interest and we
reverse the district court’s denial of appellants’ motion to vacate the prejudgment-interest
award.

Appellants moved to strike portions of respondent’s appendix and references to
those pages in respondent’s brief. Because we did not rely on the challenged documents
in reaching our decision, appellants’ motion to strike is denied as moot.

Affirmed in part and reversed in part; motion denied.

i EXHIBIT 21

PAGE 11

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 011747



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 82 of 102

Exhibit J



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 83 of 102

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Alpine Glags, Inc.,
-Qlaimant, Cage No.: 56 600 06200 13
vs, . Arbitrator: Kearen-d. Iﬁngale&
. AAA Insurance Company,

Respondent.

. ARBITRATION AWARD.

The above-caption matter involving 112 claims totaling @8,500.38 was heard by this
arbitrator on Maj; 22, 2014. The parties submitted voluminous documents and presented
extensive oral testimony at the heanng The claims all involve policyholders of AAA-
Insurance Company who had damaged automobile glass. They selected Alpix;e Glass to
perform replacement services. Alpine performed the work and billed AAA and AAA pajd a
portion of the bill. Alpine received a'ssignments of the claims of its customers against AAA.
These claims involve disputes between Alpine and AAA as to how much AAA was required.
to pay for replacing broken auto glass. Alpine claimed that it was due the amount billed for
the glass. AAA claimed that it only owed the amount it desmed reasonable in the market
for the replacement of such _glm':s. _’I‘-hése_ claims are cajled “short-pays” in the _éla.ss
replacement business. | |

The AAA p'olicy language applicable to these claims ia as follows:

' The cosat of repair or replacement is based upon one of the following:
a. The cost of repair or replacement agreed upon by you and us; or
b. ' A competitive bid approved by us; or
¢. A written estimate that uses the prevailing competitive price, The
prevailing competitive price means the price charged by a majority
of the repair market-in the area where the car is to be repaired as
determined by a survey made by us. If you ask, we will identify
some facilities that will perform the repairs at the prevailing

Case No. 56 600 05200 13 Award of Arbitrator : Page |

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005654



T

CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Doc¢ument 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 84 of 102

competitive price. You agree with us that repair may include parts |
furnished by non- ongina’lequipment manufacturers. If you request
parts that cost more than those in the estxmate, we may require
you to pay the difference.

It was uncontested that paragraphs a. and b. ars inapplicable to the claims in this matter.
Paragraph c. requires a written esiumate that uses the prevailing competitive market. price.
Other than a few samples, AAA did not provide copies of the written estimates for most of
. the claims as evidence in this matter so there was insufficient proof that AAA héd complied
with that portion of its policy. '

The primary issue under the policy is whather the amount AAA paid on these claims
was “the pi‘ice charged by a majority of the repair market in the area where the car is to be
repaired as determined by a survey made by [AAA)" Neither the policy nor case law allows
the insurer to set the standard for what the reasonable or the prevailing competitive price
is. When determining whether a price is reasonable, prevailing or competitive, this is to be
viewed from the prospective of the policyholder or the glass shop and not from the
perspective of the insurance company. The maejority of tfxe evidence présented by AAA in
this matter concerned the amounts the ingurance companies are paying or willing to pay as
opposed to what the majority of glass companies are charging for replacing the glass in an
area where the car is to be repaired.

AAA claims it has complied with the terms of its policy because it conducted a
survey of the price charged by the majority of the repair market in the area where the car is
to be repaired, 1he arbitrator disagrees. Much of the evidence prezented as part of the
survey were reports prepared by AAA's own third-party administrator (TPA) Safelite
Solutions. Patti Deneau of AAA testified that Safelite is a competitor of every other glass
company in Minnesota. In spite of this, when an AAA insui‘ed has a claim, they have to
report it to Safelite, not directly to AAA.

Safelite compiles information and provides reports to AAA which serve as at least

part of AAA’s basis for determining the rates that it will pay other glass companies.

Case No. 56 600 05200 13 Award of Arbitrator Page 2

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005655



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-8RN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 85 of 102

Evidence was presented that, when an AAA insured calls to report a claim, Safelite tells the
insureds dﬁring that phone contact that the customer, themselves, might be responsible for
the diﬁ'ereﬁce between what AAA will pair and what Alpine Glass cliarges (evén though thé
evidence was that has never occurred). There was also evidence presented that Safelite
.employees repeatedly asked the customer whether they would like to speak to a glass
company who is willing to accept AAA's reimbursement rates.

The survey done by AAA is inadequate for several x"easons. First, part of this survey
relies upon ref:orts generated by Safelite, who is in direct oompetiti;m with the other glass
replacement compénies. Second, the survey does not focus on what the reasonable valx;e of
the glass is for either the glasa replacement companies or the customers. Instead, it focuses
on how much the insurance comparﬁeé are willing to pay the glass companies. Third, the
survey does not represent a “majority of the repair market.” AAA’s exhibit number 106 was
a survey of insurance companies which purported to show what the reasonable
reimbursement rates were in the market. In actuality, this was a survey of insurance
companies for which Safelite is the TPA. The testimony indica!;ed that this survey used to
have 20 companies listed instead of 15 and that the five companies which had been
removed from the survey provided reimbursement at a higher rate. Accordingly, the
remaining survey was skewed toward the low end. In addition, the survey did not represent
the majority of the market. |

Finally, and perhaps most importantly, the documents presented into avidlence
which were generated by Safelite or AAA did not present an “apples to apples” comparison.
The documents d¢ not provide side by side comparison of glass service companies who
provide the same level of service and use the same high quality materials. The undisputed
testimony was that Alpine uses OEM glass (the type used by the manufaéturer which
typically costs more). Alpine also uses the full-cut replacement method of taking out and
installing new urethane and useskhigh-qual'ity urethane and experienced inétallers. The

undisputed testimony was also that when re;il‘acing the glass and removing the adhesive,

Case No. 56 600 0520013 Avard of Arbitrator - Paged

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005656



CASE b:lS-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Docum.ent_80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 86 of 102

13

the full-cut metliod is more time consuming and results in safer glass. Some glass service
companies use the short-cut m‘et:hod in wh.{ch t}xg_ old urethane is left in 'and the new
uretham-: is put on top of if. There ;:vas dlso undisputed testimony that glass is a structural
element in rollover accidents and the quality of glass and the type of ins@a{ion performed
are very important in maintaining ihe structural integrity of the vehicle. None of the
documents provided by AAA set forth the price charged by a majority of the repair market
in the area where the car is to be repaired and using the'saﬁle guality of materials and the
.. same level of skilled labor.

Thig arbitrator’s finding is that AAA.d.id not ;;ay for automobile replacement glass
based upon competitive pricing in the auto glass replacement industry in Minnesota. For
that reason, AAA has breached the terms of its insurance policy with its insureds.

AWARD

Respondent AAA shall pay Claimant Alpine Glass the amount of $48,500.38
pursuant to the terms of its insurance policy. This amount represents the short-pay or
underpayment by AAA on the glass claims submitted for review to this arbitrator.

The administrative and filing fees for the American Arbitration Association shall be
borne as incurred and neither party shall be reimbursed for their respective filing fees.

The arbitrator.has spent 5.2 hours on this arbitration file and, pursuant to the
resolution of the No-Fault Standing Committee, the arbitrator’s fee is computed at $200 per
hour. The_;arbitratorfs fee is_.$3-,040. to be split .gqpally between the parties -and paid as

directed by the American Arbitration Association.

Dated: June 18, 2014

ren . ngsl(;(j Iyﬁﬁrator 6

Tase Mo, 56 600 05900 13 Award oF Arbitrator ' Pagod

CONFIDENTIAL DOC 005657



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 87 of 102

ARBIT.TXT
1
1 AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
D e R e R e
3 In the Matter of Arbitration Between
4 Ccase No. 56-600-02202-09
5 Alpine Glass, Inc., as assignee
5 for Guggisberg, et al.,
Petitioner,
7 VS.
8 American Family Insurance Group,
9 Respondent.
10
11
12
13
14 ARBITRATION
15 wednesday, December 15, 2009
16 Thursday, December 16, 2009
17
18
19
20
21 i
Reported by: Beverly J. Hauswi rth
22 Registered professional Reporter
Hauswirth Court Reporting
23 11-19th Avenue Southwest
st. Paul, Minnesota 55112
24 (651) 636-9896
25
2

1 APPEARANCES:
2 THE ARBITRATOR: BERNIE M. DUSICH, ESQ.

Page 1



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 88 of 102

ARBIT.TXT
3 FOR THE PETITIONER:
4 CHARLES J. LLOYD, ESQ.
Livgard & Lloyd, PLLP )
5 2520 university Avenue SE, Suite 202
Minneapolis, MN 55414
6
7 FOR THE RESPONDENT:
8 MARK A. SOLHEIM, ESQ.
and
9 PAULA DU@GAN VRAA, ESQ.
Larson King, LLP
10 2800 wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh St.
11 St. Paul, MN 55101
12
ALSO PRESENT:
13
WILLIAM G. RASCHE, ESQ.
14 THOMAS ELLEFSON
MICHAEL HENDRICKS
15 MICHAEL T. REID
J. ANDREW KIPKER
16 GRETCHEN TOUCHETTE
DEBRA A. NELSON
17
18
ki3 W
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
3
1 EXAMINATION INDEHX
pPage
2 Examination of Mr. Reid
By Mr. Lloyd. 37
3 By Mr. Solheim 126
Further Examination - By Mr. Lloyd 195
4 Further Examination - BY Mr. Solheim 200
5 Examination of Mr. Hendricks
By Ms. Vraa . ] 219
6 (Continued Examination) 329
By Mr. Lloyd 350
7 Further Examination - By Ms. Vraa 381

pPage 2



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 89 of 102

ARBIT.TXT
8 Examination of Mr. Corsi
By Mr. Solheim 252
9 By Mr. Lloyd 273
Further Examination - By Mr. solheim 283
10 Further Examination - By Mr. Lloyd 285
11 Examination of Mr. Kipker
By Ms. Vraa 286
12 By Mr. Lloyd 311
Further Examination - By Ms. Vraa 325
13 Further Examination - By Mr. Lloyd 328
14 Examination of Mr. Thronson
By Mr. Solheim 383
15 By Mr. Lloyd 391
16 Examination of Mr. Ozmun
By Mr. Solheim 392
17 By Mr. Lloyd 399
Further Examination - By Mr. Solheim 400
18
19 EXHIBITS
Number Referenced
20 6-A Invoices 47
21 6-B Assignment Card 105
22 6-C sample Invoices 156
23 6-D NAGS List Prices 249
24 6-E 1Invoices 268
25 6-F Average Windshield Replacement Invoice 301
4
1 6-G Windshield Portion only 301
2 6-H Repair Ratios 308
3 6-1 A1l Glass Claims 302
4 6-3 Non-Affiliate claims Alpine's Share 305
5 6-K AmFam Minnesota Glass Claims 9-03/10-09 308
6 6-L Ccorrect Claims Alpine's Share 343
7 6-M 1Invoice 385
8 6-N 1Invoice/status 385
9 6-0 1Invoice 388
10 6-P 1Invoice/status 388
11 6-Q Letter dated 05/01/09 388

page 3



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 90 of 102

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

© o N oY v Bk~ W N

I T o i T i
o v A~ W NRR O

6-R Quote for Rep]acemgﬁng'TXT 389
6-5 Invoice 392
6-T 1Invoice/status 393
6-U Invoice 395
6-vV Invoice/status 395
38 standard Policy and Procedure 355

OBJECTTIONS
By Mr. Lloyd: pages: 51, 128, 131, 134, 136, 139-141, 155,
157, 160, 161, 168, 169, 173, 176-178, 187, 190,
194, 200, 201, 225, 244, 262, 284, 285, 294,
296, 329, 333-335, 349, 357, 382, 383, 390, 396,
400, 407

By Mr. Solheim: Pages: 51-54, 61, 62, 64, 65, 67, 69, 70, 75,
79, 82, 88

By Ms. Vraa: Pages: 357, 360, 367, 376

5

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings were duly had:

Page 4



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 91 of 102

ARBIT.TXT

© B N O v AW
o

10 A
11

o

12
13
14
15

o r o »

16
17
18
19
20
21 A

22 Q A1l right. Now part of your job -- you're the glass

23 claims manager; is that right?
24 A Yes, sir.
25 Q Now you've been in auto glass for nine years?
353

1 A Yes, sir.

2 Q How long have you been the glass claims manager?

3 A Since 2006.

4 Q 2006; okay. And what was your job in auto glass before
5 20067

6 A I was brought in as a technical adjustor for American

7 Family as its support group manager and then they really

page 302



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 92 of 102

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HNowWw NP

O o0 ~N O uv

10
11

ARBIT.TXT
had no one that -- it was just a support staff that paid
claims.
okay. Now you said that you write scripts; is that
right?
Yes, sir.
A1l right. And if I recall correctly, I made a note and
I might be wrong, but you said in the scripts that you
write the first thing that gets asked a customer is
whether they have a shop in mind; is that right?
It's part of the initial part of the script; yes, sir.
part of the initial part. So what would that mean? 1In
the first two or three questions? How far in do you
suppose that would be? Based on your recollection of the
script that you wrote?
we get the policy information, we get everything that we
need up to shop of choice, so we would get the policy
information, the customer information, date of loss,

place where the loss was, and then I think we go right

354

into do you have a shop of choice in mind.
okay. You give them some information first before you
ask them about the shop of choice, don't you?
As far as?

MS. VRAA: If you're going to ask him about
the --

MR. LLOYD: No, I'm asking about the scripts
that he wrote, his recollection.

MS. VRAA: -- he should have the scripts in
front of him. But there's a number of them over the
six-year period and they've been disclosed to you and you

page 303



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 93 of 102

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

O O N OO U AW NP

[ T o = =
oy v AW NP O

ARBIT.TXT
know what they say. And to expect this witness to

remember every piece of every script over a six-year
period is ridiculous and he should be able to Took at
them.

MR. LLOYD: So your objection is what?

MR. SOLHEIM: Ridiculous I heard.

MS. VRAA: 1Isn't that a basis?

MR. DUSICH: This is cross examination. You
can certainly redirect. Go ahead.

MR. LLOYD: And I'11 show it to him, I just
want to get his recollection of the scripts that he
wrote.

BY MR. LLOYD:

Q In the scripts that you wrote did you include something

355
called a features and benefits statement?

A Yes, sir.

Q okay. And you have the policyholder read the features
and benefits statement before you ask them the shop of
choice, don't you?

A That I can't tell you.

Q okay. Wwell because I'm just going back to what you said,
that one of the first things you asked of the customer
was whether they had shop in mind.

MR. LLOYD: why don't we mark that as Exhibit
38, please.
(Exhibit 38 was marked for identification.)

BY MR. LLOYD:

Q Now T will represent to you that this is a script that
was provided to me by American Family's Counsel. 1It's

got a little AMF number down at the bottom. Do you see
rPage 304



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 94 of 102

ARBIT.TXT
17 that? 0010017
18 A okay.
19 Q And this is one that was written or implemented in 2008,
20 correct?
21 A That's correct.
22 Q A1l right. And so this would have been a script that you
23 would have written?

24 A Yes, sir.

25 Q Now when it says approval date, who approves the scripts?
356

1 A That comes directly from cliff.

2 Q so you and he write them and then he approves them?

3°A Yes.

4 Q so now if we look through here we don't get to the shop

5 of choice question until page 1006, correct? Oops, wait a
6 minute; 5, sorry. That's what I get for trying to read

7 without my glasses; 10057

8 A correct.

9 Q A1l right. Now when you get to question number 17,

10 right, you have to consider the following questions prior
11 to reading the features and benefits statement. DO you
12 see that?

13 A Right.

14 Q Is that something that you wrote for this script?

15 A ves, c1iff and I did.

16 Q okay. And the first thing you gotta wonder, first thing
17 you gotta consider is did the insured mention a name of a
18 shop. Now none of the questions Teading up to number 17
19 are designed to elicit the name of a shop, are they?

20 A well on page 1002 if the caller is a shop they must

page 305



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 95 of 102

21
22
23
24
25

N oW N R

O 0 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

 ARBIT.TXT
speak to the policyholder, agent or adjustor to report

a claim; if the policyholder is with you we put them on
the line. So when a shop calls in that would elicit
the shop information right there.

1f the shop calls in. 1I'm talking about if the customer

357
calls in?
okay. No, sir; not that I see.
A1l right. And then if they tell you that there's an
appointment set with the glass shop, again there's
nothing in there that would elicit that response. There
may be things that happen, the shop calls you, but if
the customer is just calling in cold, as a policyholder,
there's nothing that asks whether they have an
appointment, there's nothing that asks if they're calling
from the glass shop, there's nothing that asks if they
were told to call in by the glass shop, right?
That's true.

MS. VRAA: I'm going to object to this on
relevance grounds. This doesn't go to the pricing of
auto glass, which is at issue in this arbitration.

MR. LLOYD: well actually if I can be heard on
that there's two reasons why it's useful. A, Mike Reid
talked about the fact that steering is an issue and it
causes them to spend more time, et cetera. And that's
why the insurance price is higher and this is going to be
designed to that.

And B, they brought this up on direct about the
scripts and his testimony was -- the first thing they
asked him is whether they have a shop in mind and the

script proves otherwise.
Page 306



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 96 of 102

© 00 N O U AW N R

NN ONONNN P R R R PR e e
v 2 W N RO W N oY UV ™ W N RO

ARBIT.TXT

358

MR. DUSICH: Go ahead.

BY MR. LLOYD:

Q

A1l right. And then even if we get to question 17 before
you ask them if they have a shop you gotta have somebody
read them something, right?
correct.
A1l right. And that is the fact that you want to
recommend a shop for them first, you'll give them the
names of shops, and then you'll ask them if they have a
shop in mind, right?
I wouldn't put it that way.
okay.
I would put it that we're advising them that they have
the right to choose any glass facility that -- exactly as
it's written here, as a policyholder you have the right
to choose any glass repair facility that you want to use
to complete the repairs on your vehicle. That is pretty
direct and it's not steering to anything.

American Family has program shops available and will
guarantee the work for as long as you own your vehicle.
I can provide names of the shops in your area. would you
1ike to choose one of the shops we just mentioned or do
you have another shop in mind. That's pretty cut and
dried, I think --

okay. And you think that constitutes asking them early

359
on first thing about whether they have a shop in mind?
Absolutely.

rPage 307



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 97 of 102

A~ w

W 0 ~N O wv

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

N oY 1 AW NP

. ARBIT.TXT
A1l right. And if they pick a shop that you don't --

isn't on your program they get read some additional
information, don't they?

which they deserve the right to know; yes, sir.

But they're going to be held accountable for the
difference?

Yes, sir.

okay. Are they being held accountable for the
difference?

No, sir; that's why we're here.

okay. So what you're doing then is telling the
policyholder something that is not true, correct?
well we represent the policyholder so by essence and
us representing the policyholder I would think that's
why we're here instead of having the policyholders
here.

But you're telling the policyholders that they may be
response for the difference and you know that's not
true, don't you?

No, sir. They would be responsible for paying a
non-competitive, non-fair and non-reasonable price.
How many policyholders have been asked to pay an

additional amount over their deductible of the 13,351

360
corrected claims?

MS. VRAA: I object to that as vague. Asked to
pay by whom? The glass shop or by American Family?
Because American Family wouldn't be asking them to pay.

MR. LLOYD: oOkay.

MS. VRAA: By the glass shop.

MR. LLOYD: A1l right, 1'11 ask it that way.
page 308



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 98 of 102

ARBIT.TXT

8 BY MR. LLOYD:

9 Q How many policyholders are you aware of that the glass
10 shop has been asked to -- has asked them to pay the
11 difference after American Family has short-paid them?
12 A None because they deal with us.

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

W 0 N O v bW N

=
R o

rpage 309



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 99 of 102

ARBIT.TXT

O 00 N O v AW

10

11

12

13

14 (concluded at approximately 2:20 p.m.,
15 wednesday, December 16, 2009.)
16 e

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

423

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss. CERTIFICATE
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

1

2

3 I, Beverly J. Hauswirth, Registered
professional Reporter, hereby certify that I reported the

4 423-page Arbitration,on the 15th and 16th of December,
2009, 1n Hastings, Minnesota, and that the witnesses were

5 first duly sworn to tell the whole truth;

6

7

that the testimony was transcribed by me and is
a true record of the testimony of the witnesses;

page 362



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 100 of 102

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ARBIT.TXT
that the cost of the original has been charged
to the party who noticed the Arbitration, and that a1?
parties who ordered copies have been charged at the same
rate for such copies;

that I am not a relative or employee or ]
attorney or counsel of any of the parties, or a relative
or employee of said attorney or counsel;

that I am not financially interested in the
action and have no contract with the parties, attorneys,
or persons with an interest in the action that affects or
has a substantial tendency to affect my impartiality;

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 30th day of

December, 2009.

Beverly J. Hauswirth
Registered Professional Reporter
Ramsey County Notary Public

pPage 363



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 101 of 102

Larson Ex. 12



CASE 0:15-cv-01878-SRN-KMM Document 80 Filed 07/15/16 Page 102 of 102

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Case No.: 15-cv-1878
(SRN/SER)

Safelite Group, Inc. and Safelite Solutions, LLC,
Plaintiffs,
VS. Placeholders for Exhibits 91,
12, 15 to the Declaration of

Oliver J. Larson in Opposition
to Summary Judgment

Michael Rothman, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of
Commerce,

Defendants.

— e N e e N e e e S e S S S

This document is a place holder for the following items which are filed in conventional or
physical form with the Clerk's Office:

1. Exhibit 97, copies of telephone scripts used by Plaintiff Safelite Solutions

2. Exhibit 12, a copy of a telephone script used by Plaintiff Safelite Solutions

3. Exhibit 15, a copy of a telephone script used by Plaintiff Safelite Solutions

If you are a participant in this case, this filing will be served upon you in conventional format.

This filing was not e-filed for the following reason(s):

Item Under Seal pursuant to a court order* (Document number of protective order: DKT 40)

E-file this place holder in ECF in place of the documents filed conventionally. File a copy of this
Placeholder and a copy of the NEF with the Clerk's Office along with the conventionally filed item(s).

Form Updated 03/30/2016



	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Placeholder.pdf
	Safelite Group, Inc. and Safelite Solutions, LLC,


